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WATER UTILITY TARIFF 
FOR 

Southern Water Corporation 
(Utility Name) 

5710 Airline Drive 
(Business Address) 

Houston, Texas 77006 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

(713) 692-3595 
(Area Code/Telephone) 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of 
Convenience and Necessity: 

11389 

This tariff is effective in the following county: 

Harris 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

Houston 

"The rates set or approved by the city for the systems entirely within its 
corporate boundary are not presented in this tariff. Those rates are not 
under the original jurisdiction of the TCEQ and will have to be obtained 
from the city or utility." 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and public water systems: 

Hidden Valley (PWS #1010012) 
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Southern Water Corporation Water Utility Tariff Page No. 2 

SECTION 1.o -- RATE SCHEDULE 
Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge 

5/8" X 3/4" $11.23 (Includes Q gallons) $1.60 per iooo gallons thereafter; 
3 / 4 " $ 16 . 85 in addition , the utility may collect 
1" $28.08 $O.88 per 1000 gallons for the City of Houston GRP Fee* 

11/2" $.56.1.5 
2" $89.84 
3" $168.4.5 

*City ofHouston Groundwater Reduction Plan CGRP) Fee Per iooo gallons 
usage =(QxRx P)/GS 

Where: 
Q = Quantity ofgroundwater pumped in billing month 
R = Current GRPfeefrom City per looo gallons pumped 
P = Percent of total required by contract 
GS = Total gallons sold in billing period 

*The City of Houston GRP fees rate change effective Jco~uary 1, 2011, from $2.19 to $2.467 
times contract rate (P=30%). GRP rate was not included in the calculation of the gallonage 
rate because it was zero under 36069-R. Therefore, the utility's pass through adjustment was 
increased to $0.82 per 1,ooo gallons. 

Revenue Recovery Surcharge Of$O.17per month per customerfor 24 months or 
until the total amount of$1,507·50 is collected, whichever comesjirst. 

Rate Case Expense Surcharge Of $O.84 per month per connectionfor each water 
and sewer customersfor 24 months or until the total amount ofei,579·36 is 
collected, whichevercomesfirst. 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment: 
Cash X , Check X , Money Order , Credit Card , Other (specify) 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $i.oo IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE 
GIVEN FOR CASH PAYMENTS. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT 1.0% 
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL 
MONTHLY BILL. 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE. Mla 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITrED 
IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
37389-R, CCN 11389, AUGUFU-2012 
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Southern Water Corporation Water Utility Tariff Page No. 3 

SECTION 1.o -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

TAP FEE (Unique costs) ..................................................................................... Actual Cost 
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL 
AREAS. 

TAP FEE (Large meter) .................................................................................... Actual Cost 
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE 
INSTALLED. 

METER RELOCATION FEE .................... Actual Relocation Cost, Not to Exceed Tap Fee 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE 
RELOCATED. 

METER TEST FEE $25·00 
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER 
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT 
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25· 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO 
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER 
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.OO) .... $2.5·00 
) Customer's request that service be disconnected . $40.Oo 

c) Seasonal Reconnect: Based Rate for meter size times number of months 
off the system not to exceed six months when leave and return within a 
twelve-month period. 

a 
b 

TRANSFER FEE $5.Oo 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME 
SERVICE LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) $5.Oo 
TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE 
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A 
PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE .... $2.5·00 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36912 - R , CCN 11389 , JANUhB 
APPROVED TARIFF BYIb :' d « 1 



Southern Water Corporation Water Utility Tariff Page No. 3a 

SECTION 1.o -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ...$50.00 

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT ............... l/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE .................. ...1 .... 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY 
MAY INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER 
TESTING. [30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)] 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
REFERTO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FORTERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN 
NEW CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36912-R, CCN 11389, J 
APPROVED TARIFF B *>*ftp 11 



Southern Water Corporation Water Utility Tariff Page No. 4 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 

The utility will have the most current Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules, Chapter 
291, Water UtilityRegulation, available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariff 
shall be available for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or 
Commission approved changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.01 - Application for Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form 
(attached in the Appendix to this tariff), will be signed by the applicant, any required fees (deposits, 
reconnect, tap, extension fees, etc. as applicable) will be paid and easements, i f required, will be 
granted before service is provided by the utility. A separate application or contract will be made for 
each service location. 

Section 2.02 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations 
o fthe regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TCEQ 
Rules. In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant 
in writing of the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant that a 
complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.03 - Fees and Charges & Easements Required Before Service Can Be Connected 

(A) Customer Deposits 
If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may 
be required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees of this tariff. The 
utility will keep records o f the deposit and credit interest in accordance with TCEQ Rules. 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the 
applicant has an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which 
accrued within the last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction ofthe utility mayberequired 
to make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth o f the estimated annual 
billings. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will 
promptly refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the 
unpaid bills for service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination 
o f utility service but must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 
consecutive billings without being delinquent. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

34 247 6 CCN 11389 OC[ 02'03 
APPROVEDTARIFFBY 



Southern Water Corporation Water Utility TariffPage No. 5 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

(B) Tap or Reconnect Fees 
A new customer requesting service at a location where service has not previously been provided 
must pay a tap fee as provided in Section 1. A customer requesting service where service has 
previously been provided must pay a reconnect fee as provided in Section 1. Any applicant or 
existing customer required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages 
o f this tariff shall be given a written explanation of such costs prior to request for payment and/or 
commencement of construction. If the applicant or existing customer does not believe that these 
costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant or existing customer shall be informed oftheir right 
to appeal such costs to the TCEQ or such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the 
utility's rates in that portion ofthe utility's service area in which the applicant's or existing customer's 
property(ies) is located. 

Fees in addition to the regular tap fee may be charged if listed specifically in Section 1 to cover 
unique costs not normally incurred as permitted by 30 T. A. C. 291.86(a)(1)©). For example, aroad 
bore for customers outside a subdivision or residential area could be considered a unique cost. 

©) Easement Requirement 
Where recorded public utility easements on the service applicant's property do not exist or public 
road right-of-way easements are not available to access the applicant's property, the Utility may 
require the applicant to provide it with a permanent recorded public utility easement on and across 
the applicant's real property sufficient to provide service to that applicant. Such easement(s) shall 
not be used for the construction o fproduction, storage, transmission or pressure facilities unless they 
are needed for adequate service to that applicant. 

Section 2.04 - Utility Response to Applications for Service 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility 
will install tap, meter and utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. 
The utility will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line 
extensions or new facilities are required. If construction is required to fill the order and i f it cannot 
be completed within 30 days, the utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation ofthe 
construction required and an expected date of service. 

Except for good cause where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected 
within one working day after the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. 

Section 2.05 - Customer Responsibilitv 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from 
the meter location to the place of consumption. Customers will not be allowed to use the utility's 
cutoff valve on the utility's side of the meter. Existing customers may install cutoff valves on their 
side of the meter and are encouraged to do so. All new customers may be required to install and 
maintain a cutoff valve on their side of the meter. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

34 247 G CCN 1 1 3 8 9 OCT 02 '03 
APPROVEDTARIFF BY_Z'/ 150 
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Southern Water Corporation Water Utility TariffPage No. 6 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

No direct connection between a public water supply system and any potential source of 
contamination or between a public water supply system and a private water source (ex. private well) 
will be allowed. A customer shall not connect, or allow any other person or party to connect, onto 
any water lines on his premises. 

Section 2.06 - Customer Service Inspections 

Applicants for new service connections or facilities which have undergone extensive plumbing 
modifications are required to furnish the utility a completed customer service inspection certificate. 
The inspection certificate shall certify that the establishment is in compliance with the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems, Section 
290.46(j). The Utility is not required to perform these inspections for the applicant/customer, but 
will assist the applicant/customer in locating and obtaining the services of a certified inspector. 

Section 2.07 - Back Flow Prevention Devices 

No water connection shall be allowed to any residence or establishment where an actual or potential 
contamination hazard exists unless the public water facilities are protected from contamination by 
either an approved air gap, backflow prevention assembly, or other approved device. The type of 
device orbackflow prevention assemblyrequired shall be determinedbythe specific potential hazard 
identified in §290.47(i) Appendix I, Assessment of Hazards and Selection of Assemblies of the 
TCEQ Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems. 

The use of a backflow prevention assembly at the service connection shall be considered as 
additional backflow protection and shall not negate the use of backflow protection on internal 
hazards as outlined and enforced by local plumbing codes. When a customer service inspection 
certificate indicates that an adequate internal cross-connection control program is in effect, backflow 
protection at the water service entrance or meter is not required. 

At any residence or establishment where it has been determined by a customer service inspection, 
that there is no actual orpotential contamination hazard, as referenced in Section 290.47(i) Appendix 
I, Assessment of Hazards and Selection of Assemblies of the TCEQ Rules and Regulations for 
Public Water Systems, then a backflow prevention assembly or device is not required. Outside hose 
bibs do require, at a minimum, the installation and maintenance o f a working atmospheric vacuum 
breaker. 

All backflow prevention assemblies or devices shall be tested upon installation by a TCEQ certified 
backflow prevention assembly tester and certified to be operating within specifications. Backflow 
prevention assemblies which are installed to provide protection against health hazards 
must also be tested and certified to be operating within specifications at least annually by a certified 
backflow prevention assembly tester. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

34 247 6 CCN 1 1 3 8 9 OCT 02 '03 
APPROVED TARIFF BY 



Southern Water Corporation Water Utility TariffPage No. 7 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

If the utility determines that a backflow prevention assembly or device is required, the utility will 
provide the customer or applicant with a list of TCEQ certified backflow prevention assembly 
testers. The customer will be responsible for the cost of installation and testing, if any, ofbackflow 
prevention assembly or device. The customer should contact several qualified installers to compare 
prices before installation. The customer must pay for any required maintenance and annual testing 
and must furnish a copy of the test results demonstrating that the assembly is functioning properly 
to the utility within 30 days after the anniversary date of the installation unless a different date is 
agreed upon. 

Section 2.08 - Access to Customer's Premises 

The utility will have the right of access to the customer's premises at all reasonable times for the 
purpose of installing, testing, inspecting or repairing water mains or other equipment used in 
connection with its provision of water service, or for the purpose of removing its property and 
disconnecting lines, and for all other purposes necessary to the operation of the utility system 
including inspecting the customer's plumbing for code, plumbing or tariffviolations. The customer 
shall allow the utility and its personnel access to the customer's propertyto conduct any water quality 
tests or inspections required by law. Unless necessary to respond to equipment failure, leak or other 
condition creating an immediate threat to public health and safety or the continued provision of 
adequate utility service to others, such entry upon the customer's property shall be during normal 
business hours and the utility personnel will attempt to notify the customer that they will be working 
on the customer's property. The customer may require any utility representative, employee, 
contractor, or agent seeking to make such entry identify themselves, their affiliation with the utility, 
and the purpose o f their entry. 

All customers or service applicants shall provide access to meters and utility cutoff valves at all 
times reasonably necessary to conduct ordinary utility business and after normal business hours as 
needed to protect and preserve the integrity o f the public drinking water supply. 

Section 2.09 - Meter Requirements. Readings, and Testing 

One meter is required for each residential, commercial, or industrial connection. All water sold by 
the utility wiI1 be billed based on meter measurements. The utility will provide, install, own and 
maintain meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. 

Meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as possible on the corresponding day of each 
monthly meter reading period unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. 

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and, ifthe customer so desires, in his 
or her presence or in that of his or her authorized representative, make without charge a test of the 
accuracy of the customer's meter. If the customer asks to observe the test, the test will be made 
during the utility's normal working hours at a time convenient to the customer. Whenever possible, 

TEXAS COMM, ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

34 2 47 6 CCN 1 1 3 8 9 OCT 02 '03 
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Southern Water Corporation Water Utility Tariff Page No. 8 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

the test will be made on the customer's premises, but may, at the utility's discretion, be made at the 
utility's testing facility. If within a period of two years the customer requests a new test, the utility 
will make the test, but i f the meter is found to be within the accuracy standards established by the 
American Water Works Association, the utility will charge the customer a fee which reflects the cost 
to test the meter up to a maximum $25 for a residential customer. Following the completion of any 
requested test, the utility will promptly advise the customer of the date of removal of the meter, the 
date of the test, the result of the test, and who made the test. 

Section 2.10 - Billing 

(A) Regular Billing 
Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. The 
due date o f bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date o f issuance. The 
postmark on the bill or, ifthere is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date ofmailing by the utility 
will constitute proo f o f the date o f issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent i f full payment, 
including late fees and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility or the utility's 
authorized payment agency by 5:00 p.m. on the due date. If the due date falls on a holiday or 
weekend, the due date for payment purposes will be the next workday after the due date. 

(B) Late Fees 
A late penalty of either $5.00 or 10.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The 
penalty on delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a 
previous billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date ofmailing to charge the late penalty. 

©) Information on Bill 
Each bill will provide all information required by the TCEQ Rules. For each of the systems it 
operates, the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a local or toll-free telephone number 
(or numbers) to which customers can direct questions about their utility service. 

(D) Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, 
the utility will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to 
reflect this loss of service. 

Section 2.11- Pavments 

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's business office. If the 
business office fails to receive payment prior to the time ofnoticed disconnection for non-payment 
of a delinquent account, service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility service crews shall not be 
allowed to collect payments on customer accounts in the field. 

Payment o f an account by any means that has been dishonored and returned by the payor or payee's 
bank, shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned payments must be redeemed with cash or valid 

TEXAS COMM, ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

34 247 G CCN 1138900 02 '03 
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' Southern Water Corporation Water Utility Tariff Page No. 9 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

money order. If a customer has two returned payments within a twelve month period, the customer 
shall be required to pay a deposit i f one has not already been paid. 

Section 2.12 - Service Disconnection 

(A) With Notice 
Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the 
termination notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand 
delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an 
outstanding bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a 
customer's utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment 
agreement entered into within 26 days from the date of issuance o f a bill and if proper notice of 
termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TCEQ 
Rules. 

(B) Without Notice 
Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TCEQ Rules. 

Section 2.13 - Reconnection of Service 

Utility personnel must be available during normal business hours to accept payments on the day 
service is disconnected and the following day unless service was disconnected at the customer's 
request or due to a hazardous condition. 

Service will be reconnected within 36 hours after the past due bill, reconnect fees and any other 
outstanding charges are paid or the conditions which caused service to be disconnected are corrected. 

Section 2.14 - Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions ofservice. Ifinterruptions occur, 
the utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary 
interruptions due to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all 
interruptions, both emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any 
service interruptions affecting the entire system oranymajordivision ofthe system lasting more than 
four hours. The notice will explain the cause of the interruptions. 

TEXAS COIN. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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Southern Water Corporation Water Utility Tariff Page No. 10 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Section 2.15 - Quality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and 
distribution facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of 
water for all reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility 
will maintain facilities as described in the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules and 
Regulations for Public Water Systems. 

Section 2.16 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable 
investigation and advise the complainant ofthe results. Service will not be disconnected pending 
completion of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the 
utility must advise the complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality 
complaint process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or 
restoration o f service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of the 
complainant, the date and nature o f the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereo f, for a 
period of two years after the final settlement of the complaint. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the 
utility will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not 
resolved, the utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.17 - Customer Liability 

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property shown to be caused by 
the custorner. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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Southern Water Corporation Water Utility TariffPage No. 11 

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: NO CONTRIBUTION IN AID OF 
CONSTRUCTION MAY BE REQUIRED OF ANY CUSTOMER EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR 
IN THIS APPROVED EXTENSION POLICY. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certified service area and 
will only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the Utility and the applicant, in 
compliance with TCEQ rules and policies, and upon extension of the Utility's certified service area 
boundaries by the TCEQ. 

The applicant for service will be given an itemized statement o f the costs, options such as rebates 
to the customer, sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of 
costs between the customer and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certificated service area 
and will only do so under tenns and conditions mutually agreeable to the Utility and the applicant, 
in compliance with TCEQ rules and policies, and upon extension ofthe Utility's certificated service 
area boundaries by the TCEQ. 

Section 3.02 - Costs Utilities and Service Applicants Shall Bear 

Within its certified area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any water main or 
distribution line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer within a platted 
subdivision. 

However, i f the residential customer requesting service purchased the property after the developer 
was notified in writing of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may charge for the 
first 200 feet. The utility must also be able to document that the developer o f the subdivision refused 
to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved 
extension policy after receiving a written request from the utility. 

Residential customers will be charged the equivalent of the costs of extending service to their 
property from the nearest transmission or distribution line even i f that line does not have adequate 
capacity to serve the customer. However, if the customer places unique, non-standard service 
demands upon the system, the customer may be charged the additional cost of extending service to 
and throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary transmission and storage facilities 
necessary to meet the service demands anticipated to be created by that property. 

Unless an exception is granted by the TCEQ's Executive Director, the residential service applicant 
shall not be required to pay for costs of main extensions greater than 2" in diameter for water 
distribution and pressure wastewater collection lines and 6" in diameter for gravity wastewater lines. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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Southern Water Corporation Water Utility TariffPage No. 12 

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Exceptions may be granted by the TCEQ Executive Director if 

• adequate service cannot be provided to the applicant using the maximum line sizes listed due 
to distance or elevation, in which case, it shall be the utility's burden to justify that a larger 
diameter pipe is required for adequate service; 

· or larger minimum line sizes are required under subdivision platting requirements or building 
codes o fmunicipalities within whose corporate limits or extraterritorial jurisdiction the point 
of use is located; or the residential service applicant is located outside the CCN service area. 

If an exception is granted, the Utility shall establish a proportional cost plan for the specific 
extension or a rebate plan which may be limited to seven years to return the portion ofthe applicant's 
costs for oversizing as new customers are added to ensure that future applicants for service on the 
line pay at least as much as the initial service applicant. 

For purposes ofdetermining the costs that service applicants shall pay, commercial customers with 
service demands greater than residential customer demands in the certified area, industrial, and 
wholesale customers shall be treated as developers. A service applicant requesting a one inch meter 
for a lawn sprinkler system to service a residential lot is not considered nonstandard service. 

If an applicant requires service other than the standard service provided by the utility, such applicant 
will be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess o f the expenses that would be 
incurred in providing the standard service and connection beyond 200 feet and throughout his 
property including the cost of all necessary transmission facilities. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any over-sizing of water mains necessary to serve other 
customers in the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any 
additional production, storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of construction mav not 
be required of individual residential customers for production, storage, treatment or transmission 
facilities unless otherwise approved by the Commission under this specific extension policy. 

Section 3.03 - Contributions in Aid of Construction 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to 
furnish the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand 
requirements and to comply with Texas Commission on Environmental Quality minimum design 
criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission, pumping, or treatment ofwater or Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality minimum requirements. For purposes o f this subsection, 
a developer is one who subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece of property. 
Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as developers. 
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~ Southern Water Corporation Water Utility TariffPage No. 13 

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may be required 
to provide contributions in aid ofconstruction for the actual costs ofany additional facilities required 
to maintain compliance with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality minimum design 
criteria for water production, treatment, pumping, storage and transmission. 

Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorded) may be subject to the provisions 
and restrictions of 30 TAC 291.86(d). When a developer wishes to extend the system to prepare to 
service multiple new connections, the charge shall be the cost of such extension, plus a pro-rata 
charge for facilities which must be committed to such extension compliant with the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality minimum design criteria. As provided by 30 T.A.C. 
291.85(e)(3), for purposes ofthis section, commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers shall be 
treated as developers. 

A utility may only charge a developer standby fees for unrecovered costs of facilities committed to 
a developer's property under the following circumstances: 
• Under a contract and only in accordance with the terms o f the contract; or 
• if service is not being provided to a lot or lots within two years after installation of facilities 

necessary to provide service to the lots has been completed and if the standby fees are 
included on the utility's approved tariff after a rate change application has been filed. The 
fees cannot be billed to the developer or collected until the standby fees have been approved 
by the commission or executive director. 

• for purposes ofthis section, a manufactured housing rental community can only be charged 
standby fees under a contract or if the utility installs the facilities necessary to provide 
individually metered service to each of the rental lots or spaces in the community. 

Section 3.04 - Appealing Connection Costs 

The imposition of additional extension costs or charges as provided by Sections 3.0 - Extension 
Policy of this tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided in this tariff, TCEQ rules, or the rules of 
such other regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction over the utility's rates and services. Any 
applicant required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages of this 
tariff shall be given a written explanation o f such costs prior to payment and/or commencement o f 
construction. If the applicant does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the 
applicant shall be informed o f the right to appeal such costs to the TCEQ or such other regulatory 
authority havingjurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion ofthe utility's service area in which 
the applicant's property(ies) is located. 
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Southern Water Corporation Water Utility TariffPage No. 14 

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Section 3.05 - Applying for Service 

The Utility will provide a written service application form to the applicant for each request for 
service received by the Utility's business offices. A separate application shall be required for each 
potential service location ifmore than one service connection is desired by any individual applicant. 
Service application forms will be available at the Utility's business office during normal weekday 
business hours. Service applications will be sent by prepaid first class United States mail to the 
address provided by the applicant upon request. Completed applications should be returned by hand 
delivery in case there are questions which might delay fulfilling the service request. Completed 
service applications may be submitted by mail i f hand delivery is not possible. 

Where a new tap or service connection is required, the service applicant shall be required to submit 
a written service application and request that a tap be made. A diagram, map, plat, or written metes 
and bounds description ofprecisely where the applicant desires each tap or service connection is to 
be made and, ifnecessary, where the meter is to be installed, along the applicant's property line may 
also be required with the tap request. The actual point o f connection and meter installation must be 
readily accessible to Utility personnel for inspection, servicing, and meter reading while being 
reasonably secure from damage by vehicles and mowers. If the Utility has more than one main 
adjacent to the service applicant's property, the tap or service connection will be made to the Utility's 
nearest service main with adequate capacity to service the applicant's full potential service demand. 
Beyond the initial 200 feet, the customer shall bear only the equivalent cost o f extending from the 
nearest main. Ifthe tap or service connection cannot be made at the applicant's desired location, it 
will be made at another location mutually acceptable to the applicant and the Utility. Ifno agreement 
on location can be made, the applicant may refer the matter to the TCEQ for resolution. 

Section 3.06 - Oualified Service Applicant 

A "qualified service applicant" is an applicant who has: (1) met all ofthe Utility's requirements for 
service contained in this tariff, TCEQ rules and/or TCEQ order, (2) has made payment or made 
arrangement for payment of tap fees, (3) has provided all easements and rights-of-way required to 
provide service to the requested location, (4) delivered an executed customer service inspection 
certificate to the Utility, i f applicable, and (5) has executed a customer service application for each 
location to which service is being requested. 
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Southern Water Corporation Water Utility TariffPage No. 15 

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

The Utility shall serve each qualified service applicant within its certified service area as soon as 
practical after receiving a completed service application. All service requests will be fulfilled within 
the time limits prescribed by TCEQ rules once the applicant has met all conditions precedent to 
achieving "qualified service applicant" status. If a service request cannot be fulfilled within the 
required period, the applicant shall be notified in writing of the delay, its cause and the anticipated 
date that service will be available. The TCEQ service dates shall not become applicable until the 
service applicant has met all conditions precedent to becoming a qualified service applicant as 
defined by TCEQ rules. 

Section 3.07 - Developer Requirements 

As a condition of service to a new subdivision, the Utility shall require a developer (as defined by 
TCEQ rule) to provide permanent recorded public utility easements as a condition of service to any 
location within the developer's property. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

342474 CCN 11389ul,IOZ U.j 
APPROVED TARIFF BY 



Southern Water Corporation Water Utility Tariff Page No. 16 

SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
(Utility must attach copy o f TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan) 
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SOUTHERN WATER CORP. 
5710 AIRLINE 

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77076 
Ph. 713-692-3595 - Fax 713-692-3184 

July 18, 2005 REC Gi B W ~ f.1 4 * .. 

JUL 20 2005 

WATER RIGH'iS i€iiMImNG 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Resource Protection Team 
P.O. Box 13087 MC-160 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Enclosed are copies of Southern Water Corp. Contingency Plan. Please be advised the 
tagged pages contain the information that has been requested. 

If further information is needed, please do not hesitate to call. 

Singerely, 

Stephen Rachac 
Vice President 

SR:jd 

Encl. 
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~ CIVIC CLUB_~~ 
P. O. BOX 38402 

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77238 

August 9,2000 

Southern Water Corporation 
5710 Airline Drive 
Houston, Texas 77076 

Dear Sir: 

I have reviewed the Drought Contingency Plan for Southern Water Corporation, dated 
February 4,2000. 

The Plan appears to be well thought out and should be adequate to meet any reasonable 
emergency. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be involved in your planning. 

Sincerely, 

VWI 
W. W. Thorne, President 
WWT/it 
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Model Drought Contingency Plan 

DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
FOR THE 

INVESTOR OWNED UTILITY 

SOUTHERN WATER CORP. 
(Name of utility) 

5710 AIRLINE DR., HOUSTON, TEXAS 77076 

(Address, City, Zip Code) 

i-rs·84- 11%%1 
(CCN#) 

1010012 
(PWS #S) 

(Date) 

Section 1 Declaration of Policy, Purpose, and Intent 

In cases of extreme drought, periods of abnormally high usage, system contamination, or extended 
reduction in ability to supply water due to equipment failure, temporary restrictions may be instituted to 
limit non-essential water usage. The purpose ofthe Drought Contingency Plan is to encourage customer 
conservation in order to maintain supply, storage, or pressure or to comply with the requirements of a 
court, government agency or other authority. 

Please note: Water restriction is not a legitimate alternative if water system does not meet the Texas 
Natural Resource Conservation Commission's C[NRCC) capacity requirements undernormal conditions 
or if the utility fails to take all immediate and necessary steps to replace or repair malfunctioning 
equipment. 

I FRANK RACHAC (Please print name), being the responsible official 

for SOUTHERN WATER CORP. 

amendment to include the enclosed Drought 
0 04arne of utiljty), request a minor tariff 

_g*Sngency OlaM fj 
Il I/lj/. . U_ .. 

(Signature) 
C - AUG. 21, 2000 

(Date) 
TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL L.Al: 2/ 
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Section 2 Public Involvement 

Opportunity for the public to provide input into the preparation o f the Plan was provided by: 
(check at least one of the following) 

o scheduling and providing public notice of a public meeting to accept input on the Plan. 
The meeting took place at: 

Date: 8/4/00 Time: AFTERNOON Location: 

o mailed survey with summary of results. (attach survey and results) 

o bill insert inviting comment . ( attach bill insert ) 

fh other method SUBMITTED TO PRESIDENT OF THE HIDDEN VALLEY CIVIC CLUB , 
W.W. THORNE - ATTACHED LETTER OF APPROVAL. 

Section 3 Public Education 

The SOUTHERN WATER CORP . tname of utility ) will periodically provide the public with 
information about the Plan, including information about the conditions under which each stage of the 
Plan is to be initiated or terminated and the drought response measures to be implemented in each stage. 

Drought plan information will be provided by: 
(check at least one of the following) 

o public meeting 

0 press releases 

*K utility bill inserts 

0 other 

Section 4 Coordination with Regional Water Planning Groups 

The service area of the SOUTHERN WATER CORP . ( name of your utility ) is located within : 

Regional Water Planning Group (RWPG) H 

SOUTHERN WATER CORP. (name ofyour utility) has mailed a copy ofthis Plan to the RWPG. 
TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL GLAL. rf 
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Section 5 Notice Requirements 

Written notice will be provided to each customer prior to implementation or termination of each 
stage of the water restriction program. Mailed notice must be given to each customer 72 hours prior 
to the start of water restriction. If notice is hand delivered, the utility cannot enforce the provisions of 
the plan for 24 hours after notice isprovided. The written notice to customers will contain the following 
information: 

1. the date restrictions will begin, 
2. the circumstances that triggered the restrictions, 
3. the stages of response and explanation of the restrictions to be implemented, ancl. 
4. an explanation of the consequences for violations. 

The utility must notify the TNRCC by telephone at (512) 239- 6020, or electronic mail itt 
watermon @ tnrcc . state . tx . us prior to implementing Stage III and must notify in writing the Public 
Drinking Water Section at MC - 155, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087 within five (5) 
working davs of implementation including a copy of the utility's restriction notice. The wtilitv 
must file a status report of its restriction program with the TNRCC at the initi:Hil)!1 lind 
termination of mandatory water use restrictions (i.e. Stages III and IV). 

Section 6 Violations 

1. First violation - The customer will be notified by written notice of their specific violation. 

2. Subsequent violations: 

a. After written notice, the utility may install a flow restricting device in the line to limit the 
amount ofwater which will pass through the meter in a 24 hour period. The utility may 
charge the customer for the actual cost of installing and removing the fow restricting 
device, not to exceed $50.00. 

b. After written notice, the utility may discontinue service at the meter for a period o f seven 
(7) days, or until the end of the calendar month, whichever is LESS. The normal 
reconnect fee of the utility will apply for restoration of service. 

Section 7 Exemptions or Variances 

The utility may grant any customer an exemption or variance from the drought contingency plan for 
good cause upon written request. A customer who is refused an exemption or variance may appeal 
such action of the utility in writing to the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission. The 
utility will treat all customers equally concerning exemptions and variances, and shall not discriminate 
in granting exemptions and variances. No exemption or variance shallbe retroactive orothenvise jllsti fy 
any violation of this Plan occurring prior to the issuance of the variance. 
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Section 8 Response Stages 

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water production, or other absolute necessity to 
declare an emergency or severe condition, the utility will initially declare Stage I restrictions. If, after 
a reasonable period of time, demand is not reduced enough to alleviate outages, reduce the risk of 
outages, or comply with restrictions required by a court, government agency or other authority, Stage II 
may be implemented with Stage III to follow ifnecessary. 

STAGE I - CUSTOMER AWARENESS 

Stage 1 will begin: 
Every April 1St, the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers. 
No notice to TNRCC required. 

Stage 1 will end: 
Every September 30th, the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers. 
No notice to TNRCC required. 

Utility Measures: 
This announcement will be designed to increase customer awareness of water conservation and 
encourage the most efficient use ofwater. A copy ofthe current public announcement on water 
conservation awareness shall be kept on file available for inspection by the TNRCC. 

Voluntary Water Use Restrictions: 
Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the use of water for non-essential purposes 
and to practice water conservation. 

STAGE n - VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVATION: 

The water utility will implement Stage 2 when any one of the selected triggers is reached: 

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

¤ Well level reaches ft. mean sea level (m.s.1.) 
o Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 
o Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (In.s.1.) 
¤ Stream flow reaches efs at USGS gage # 
O Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 2 
l{* Other DEMAND EQUALS OR EXCEEDS 1.0 MILLION GALLONS FOR 3 CONSECUTIVE 

DAYS OR 2.O MILLION GALLONS ON A SINGLE DAY. 

Model Drought Contingency Plan for IOUs - 6/15/00 
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Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

0 Drinking water treatment as % of capacity 
A Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity 50 
o Total daily demand as % of storage capacity 
o Pump hours per day hrs. 
0 Production or distribution limitations. 

Other 

% 
% 

% 

Upon initiation and termination ofStage 2, the utility will mail a public announcement to 
its customers. No notice to TNRCC required. 

Requirements for termination 
Stage 2 of the Plan may end when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to 
exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage 2, Stage 1 becomes 
operative. 

Utility Measures: 
Visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Monthly review of customer use records 
and follow-up on any that have unusually high usage. 

Describe additional measures, if any, to be implemented directly by the utility to manage limited 
water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include: reduced or discontinued 
flushingofwatermains, activation and use of an alternative supply source(s); use ofreclaimed 
water for non-potable purposes. 

The second water source for SOUTHERN WATER CORP. 

(check one) 
(name qfutility) is: 

@ Other well 
o Inter-connection with other system 
o Purchased water 
¤ Other 

Voluntary Water Use Restrictions: 
1. Restricted Hours: Outside watering is allowed daily, but only during periods specifically 

described in the customer notice; between 10:00 PM and 5:00 AM for example; OR 
2. Restricted Days/Hours: Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the irrigation 

oflandscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems. Customers 
are requested to limit outdoor water use to Mondays for water customers with a 
street address ending with the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water 
customers with a street address ending with the numbers 4,5, or 6, and Fridays 

TEXAS COMM, ONENVIRCNMENTAL OLAUTY 
Model Drought Contingency Plan for IOUs - 6/15/00 r, 2?I 1 1 0 :- %1 i t 

5 
APPROVED TARIFF B 

.
 

2 



for water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. 
Irrigation of landscaped areas is further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 
10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on designated watering days. 
However, irrigation of landscaped areas is permitted at anytime if it is by means of a 
hand-held hose, a faucet filled bucket or watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or drip 
irrigation system. 

3. Other uses that waste water such as water running down the gutter. 

STAGE In - MANDATORY WATER USE RESTRICTIONS: 

The water utility will implement Stage 3 when any one of the selected triggers is reached: 

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

0 Well level reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
KI Overnight recovery rate reaches 15 ft. 
D Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
0 Stream flow reaches efs at USGS gage # 

Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 3 
m Other ' 

Demand- or Capacitv-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

Drinking water treatment as % of capacity % 
Total daily demand as % ofpumping capacity 65 % 

o Total daily demand as % of storage capacity % 
0 Pump hours per day hrs. 
D Production or distribution limitations. 

Other 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 3, the utility will mail a public announcement to 
its customers. Notice to TNRCC required. 

Requirements for termination 
Stage 3 of the Plan may end when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to 
exist for a period ofthree (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage 3, Stage 2 becomes 
operative. 

Utilitv Measures: 
Visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a regualar basis. Flushing is prohibited except for dead 
end mains. 
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Describe additional measures, ifany, to be implemented directly by the utility to manage limited 
water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include: activation and use of an 
alternativesupplysource(s); useofreclaimedwaterfornon-potablepurposes: offering low-flow 
fixtures and water restrictors, 
Mandatory Water Use Restrictions: The following water use restrictions shall apply to all 
customers. 

1. Irrigation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems 
shall be limited to Mondays for water customers with a street address ending with 
the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with a street address 
ending with the numbers 4,5, or 6, and Fridays for water customers with a street 
address ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. Irrigation of landscaped areas is 
further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. 
and 12:00 midnight on designated watering days. However, irrigation of landscaped 
areas is permitted at anytime if it is by means of a hand-held hose, a faucet filled bucket 
or watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system. 

2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other 
vehicle is prohibited except on designated watering days between the hours of 12:00 
midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.:n. and 12:00 midnight. Such washing, 
when allowed, shall be done with a hand-held bucket or a hand-held hose equipped with 
a positive shutoff nozzle for quick rinses. Vehicle washing may be done at any time on 
the immediate premises of a commercial car wash or commercial service station, 
Further, such washing may be exempted ftom these regulations if the health, safety, and 
welfare of the public is contingent upon frequent vehicle cleansing, such as garbage 
trucks and vehicles used to transport food and perishables. 

3. Use of water to fill, refill, or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools, wading 
pools, or"jacllni" type pools is prohibited except on designated watering days between 
the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. 

4. Operation of any omamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes is 
prohibited except where necessary to support aquatic life or where such fountains or 
ponds are equipped with a recirculation system. 

5. Use ofwater from hydrants or flush valves shall be limited to maintaining public health, 
safety, and welfare. 

6. Use of water for the irrigation of golf courses, parks, and green belt areas is prohibited 
except by hand held hose and only on designated watering days between the hours 12:00 
midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. 

7. The following uses of water are defined as non-essential and are prohibited: 
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a. wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots, tennis 
courts, or other hard-surfaced areas; 
b. use of water to wash down buildings or structures for purposes other than 
immediate fire protection; 
c. use of water for dust control; 
d. flushing gutters or permitting water to run or accumulate in any gutter or 
street; 
e. failure to repair a controllable leak(s) within a reasonable period after having 
been given notice directing the repair of such leak(s); and 
f. Any waste of water. 

STAGE IV - CRITICAL WATER USE RESTRICTIONS: 

The water utility will implement Stage 4 when any one of the selected triggers is reached: 

Supplv-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

m Well level reaches 450 ft. (m.s.1.) 
a Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 
o Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
o Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage # 
o Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 4 
O Supply contamination. 
0 Other 

Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

Drinking water treatment as % of capacity % 
m Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity 80 % 
o Total daily demand as % of storage capacity % 
0 Pump hours per day hrs. 
0 Production or distribution limitations. 
¤ System outage. 
o Other 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 4, the utility will mail a public announcement to 
its customers. Notice to TNRCC required. 

Requirements for termination : 
Stage 4 of the Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have 
ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage 4, Stage 3 
becomes operative. 
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Operational Measures: 
The utility shall visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Flushing is prohibited 
except for dead end mains and only between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 3:00 a.m.. Emergency 
interconnects or alternative supply arrangements shall be initiated. All meters shall be read as 
often as necessary to insure compliance with this program for the benefit of all the customers. 
Describe additional measures, if any, to be implemented directly to manage limited water 
supplies and/or reduce water demand. 

Mandatory Water Use Restrictions: All outdoor use of water is prohibited. 
1. Irrigation of landscaped areas is absolutely prohibited. 
2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other 

vehicle is absolutely prohibited. 
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DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
FOR (SOUTHERN WATER CORP) 

(2/4/2000) 

Section I: Declaration of Policy, Purpose, and Intent 

In order to conserve the available water supply and protect the integrity of water supply 
facilities, with particular regard for domestic water use, sanitation, and fire protection, 
and to protect and preserve public health, welfare, and safety and minimize the adverse 
impacts of water supply shortage or other water supply emergency conditions, Southern 
Water Corp. hereby adopts the following regulations and restrictions on the delivery and 
consumption of water. 

Water uses regulated or prohibited under this Drought Contingency Plan (the Plan) are 
considered to be non-essential and continuation of such uses during times of water 
shortage or other emergency water supply condition are deemed to constitute a waste of 
water which subjects the offender(s) to penalties as defined in Section XI of this Plan. 

Section II: Public Involvement 

Opportunity for the public to provide input into the preparation of the Plan was provided 
by Southern Water Corp, by means of Civic Club Monthly Meeting. 

Section III: Public Education 

Southern Water Corp. will periodically provide the public with infonnation about the 
Plan, including information about the conditions under which each stage of the Plan is to 
be initiated or terminated and the drought response measures to be implemented in each 
stage. This information will be provided by means of Civic Club Monthlv Meeting or 
Utilitv Bill Inserts. 

Section IV: Coordination with Regional Water Planning Groups 

The service area of Southern Water Corp. is located within the Region (H) and Southern 
Water Corp. has provided a copy ofthis Plan to the Houston Region (H). 
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Section V: Authorization 

The General Manager or his/her designee is hereby authorized and directed to implement 
the applicable provisions ofthis Plan upon determination that such implementation is 
necessary to protect public health, safety, and welfare. The General Manager or his/her 
designee, shall have the authority to initiate or terminate drought or other water supply 
emergency response measures as described in this Plan. 

Section VI: Application 

The provisions of this Plan shall apply to all persons, customers, and property utilizing 
water provided bv Southern Water Corp. The terms "person" and "customer" as used 
in the Plan include individuals, corporations, partnerships, associations, and all other 
legal entities. 

Section VII: Definitions 

For the purposes ofthis Plan, the following definitions shall apply: 

Aesthetic water use: water use for ornamental or decorative purposes such as fountains, 
reflecting pools, and water gardens. 

Commercial and institutional water use: water use which is integral to the operations of 
commercial and non-profit establishments and governmental entities such as retail 
establishments, hotels and motels, restaurants, and office buildings. 

Conservation: those practices, techniques, and technologies that reduce the consumption 
of water, reduce the loss or waste of water, improve the efficiency in the use of water or 
increase the recycling and reuse of water so that a supply is conserved and made 
available for future or alternative uses. 

Customer: any person, company, or organization using water supplied by Southern Water 
COIp. 
Domestic water use: water use for personal needs or for household or sanitary purposes 
such as drinking, bathing, heating, cooking, sanitation, or for cleaning a residence, 
business, industry, or institution. 

Even number address: street addresses, box numbers, or rural postal route numbers 
ending in 0,2,4,6, or 8 and locations without addresses. 

Industrial water use: the use of water in processes designed to convert materials of lower 
value into forms having greater usability and value. 
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Landscape irrigation use: water used for the irrigation and maintenance of landscaped 
areas, whether publicly or privately owned, including residential and commercial lawns, 
gardens, golf courses, parks, and rights-of-way and medians. 

Non-essential water use: water uses that are not essential nor required for the protection 
of public, health, safety, and welfare, including: 

(a) irrigation of landscape areas, including parks, athletic fields, and golf courses, 
except otherwise provided under this Plan; 

(b) use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other 
vehicle; 

(c) use of water to wash down any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots, 
tennis courts, or other hard-surfaced areas; 

(d) use of water to wash down buildings or structures for purposes other than 
immediate fire protection; 

(e) flushing gutters or permitting water to run or accumulate in any gutter or street; 
(f) use of water to fill, refill, or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools or 

jacuzzi-type pools; 
(g) use of water in a fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes except where 

necessary to support aquatic life; 
(h) failure to repair a controllable leak(s) within a reasonable period after having 

been given notice directing the repair of such leak(s); and 
(i) use of water from hydrants for construction purposes or any other purposes other 

than fire fighting. 

Odd numbered address: street addresses, box numbers, or rural p ostal route numbers 
ending in 1, 3, 5, 7, or 9. 

Section VI[I: Criteria for Initiation and Termination of Drought Response Stages 

The General Manager or his/her designee shall monitor water supply and/or demand 
conditions on a Daily basis and shall determine when conditions warrant initiation or 
termination of each stage of the Plan, that is, when the specified "triggers" are reached. 

The triggering criteria described below are based on Water Height In Wells. Mechanical 
Brake Downs Of Booster Pumps And Or Wells. System Capacity Limits. 

Stage 1 Triggers - MILD Water Shortage Conditions 

Requirements for initiation 
Customers shall be requested to voluntarily conserve water and adhere to the 

prescribed restrictions on certain water uses, defined in Section 
VII - Definitions, When total daily water demand equals or 
exceeds 1.0 million gallons for iconsecutive days or 2.0 million 
gallons on a single day (e.g., based on the "safe" operating 
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capacity of water supply facilities). 

Requirements for termination 
Stage 1 ofthe Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as triggering events 
have ceased to exist for a period of (e.g. 3) consecutive days. 

Stage 2 Triggers -- MODERATE Water Shortage Conditions 

Requirements for initiation 
Customers shall be required to comply with the requirements and restrictions on 

certain non-essential water uses provided in Section DC ofthis Plan 
When the static water level in Southern Water Corp. well(s) is 
equal to or less than feet above/below mean sea level. 

Requirements for termination 
Stage 2 of the Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as triggering events 
have ceased to exist for a period of 3 (e.g., 3) consecutive days. Upon termination of 
Stage 2, Stage 1 becomes operative. 

Stage 3 Triggers - SEVERE Water Shortage Conditions 

Requirements for initiation 
Customers shall be required to comply with the requirements and restrictions on 

certain non-essential water uses for Stage 3 of this Plan When the 
specific capacity of Southern Water Corn. well(s) is equal to or 
less than _ZL percent of the well's original specific capacity. 

Requirements for termination 
Stage 3 ofthe Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as triggering events 
have ceased to exist for a period of_i_ (e.g., 3) consecutive days. Upon termination of 
Stage 3, Stage 2 becomes operative. 

Stage 4 Triggers - CRITICAL Water Shortage Conditions 

Requirements for initiation 
Customers shall be required to comply with the requirements and restrictions on certain 
non-essential water uses for Stage 4 of this Plan When Continually falling treated water 
reservoir levels which do not refill above 75 percent overnight (e. g., based on an 
evaluation of minimum treated water storage required to avoid system outage). 
Requirements for termination 
Stage 4 ofthe Plan may be rescinded when all ofthe conditions listed as triggering events 
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have ceased to exist for a period of_i- (e.g., 3) consecutive days. Upon termination of 
Stage 4, Stage 3 becomes operative. 

Stage 5 Triggers - EMERGENCY Water Shortage Conditions 

Requirements for initiation 
Customers shall be required to comply with the requirements and restrictions for Stage 5 
of this Plan when General Manager or hislher designee, determines that a water supply 
emergency exists based on: 

1. Major water line breaks, or pump or system failures occur, which cause 
unprecedented loss of capability to provide water service; or 

2. Natural or man-made contamination ofthe water supply source(s). 

Requirements for termination 
Stage 5 of the Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as triggering events 
have ceased to exist for a period ofj_ (e.g., 3) consecutive days. 

Section IX: Drought Response Stages 

The General Manager or hishher designee, shall monitor water supply and/or demand 
conditions on a daily basis and, in accordance with the triggering criteria set forth in 
Section VI[[ of this Plan, shall determine that a mild, moderate, severe, critical, 
emergency or water shortage condition exists and shall implement the following 
notification procedures: 

Notification 

Notification ofthe Public: 
The General Manager or his/ here designee shall notify the public by means of: 

signs posted in public places 
take-home fliers at schools. 

Additional Notification: 
The General Manager or his/ her designee shall notify directly, or cause to be notified 
directly, the following individuals and entities: 

TNRCC (required when mandatory restrictions are imposed) 
Major water users 

1}i>J..I.~: ('.(-r,f ' !, ON RMKC.NMENTA! ((:!.AL:iY 

. -. 20 '03 
2,3[;ROVED iAR:i 



Stage 1 Response - MILD Water Shortage Conditions 

Goal: Achieve a voluntary _1L_ percent reduction in _Total Water Use. 

Voluntarv Water Use Restrictions: 

(a) Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the irrigation of 
landscaped areas to Sundays and Thursdays for customers with a street 
address ending in an even number (0,2,4,6 or 8), and Saturdays and 
Wednesdays for water customers with a street address ending in an odd 
number (1,3,5,7 or 9), and to irrigate landscapes only between the hours 
of midnight and 10:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m to midnight on designated 
watering days. 

(b) AH operations of Sothem Water Corp. shall adhere to water use 
restrictions prescribed for Stage 2 of the Plan. 

(c) Water customers are requested to practice water conservation and to 
minimize or discontinue water use for non-essential purposes. 

Stage 2 Response - MODERATE, Water Shortage Conditions 

Goal: Achieve a _20_ percent reduction in Total Water Use. 

Water Use Restrictions. Under threat of penalty for violation, the following 
water use restrictions shall apply to all persons: 

(a) Irrigation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic 
irrigation systems shall be limited to Sundays and Thursdays for 
customers with a street address ending in an even number (0,2,4,6 or 8), 
and Saturdays and Wednesdays for water customers with a street address 
ending in an odd number (1,3, 5, 7 or 9), and irrigation of landscaped 
areas is further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and 
between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on designated watering days. 
However, irrigation of landscaped areas is permitted at anytime i f it is by 
means of a hand-held hose, a faucet filled bucket or watering can of five 
(5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system. 

(b) Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane 
or other vehicle is prohibited except on designated watering days between 
the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 
12:00 midnight. Such washing, when allowed, shall be done with a hand-
held bucket or a hand-held hose equipped with a positive shutoff nozzle for 
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quick rises. Vehicle washing may be done at any time on the immediate 
premises of a commercial car wash or commercial service station. Further, 
such washing may be exempted from these regulations if the health, safety, 
and welfare of the public is contingent upon frequent vehicle cleansing, 
such as garbage trucks and vehicles used to transport food and perishables, 

(c) Use of water to fill, refill, or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools, 
wading pools, or jacuzzi-type pools is prohibited except on designated 
watering days between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and 
between 8 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. 

(d) Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic 
purposes is prohibited except where necessary to support aquatic life or 
where such fountains or ponds are equipped with a recircuIation system. 

(e) Use of water from hydrants shall be limited to fire fighting, related 
activities, or other activities necessary to maintain public health, safety, 
and welfare, except that use of water from designated fire hydrants for 
construction purposes may be allowed under special permit from Southern 
Water Corp.. 

(f) The following uses of water are defined as non-essential and are 
prohibited: 

1. wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots, tennis 
courts, or other hard-surfaced areas; 

2. use of water to wash down buildings or structures for purposes other 
than immediate fire protection; 

3. use of water for dust control; 
4. flushing gutters or permitting water to run or accumulate in any gutter 

or street; and 
5. failure to repair a controllable leak(s) within a reasonable period after 

having been given notice directing the repair of such leak(s). 

Stage 3 Response - SEVERE Water Shortage Conditions 

Goal: Achieve a._20 percent reduction in Total Water Use. 

Water Use Restrictions. All requirements of Stage 2 shall remain in effect 
during Stage 3 except: 

(a) Irrigation of landscaped areas shall be limited to designated watering days 
between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8 p.m. 
and 12:00 midnight and shall be by means of hand-held hoses, hand-held 
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buckets, drip irrigation, or permanently installed automatic sprinkler 
system only. The use of hose-end sprinklers is prohibited at all times. 

(b) The use of water for construction purposes from designated fire hydrants 
under special permit is to be discontinued. 

Stage 4 Response - CRITICAL Water Shortage Conditions 

Goal: Achieve a _.*l_ percent reduction in Total Water Use. 

Water Use Restrictions. All requirements of Stage 2 and 3 shall remain in effect 
during Stage 4 except: 

(a) Irrigation of landscaped areas shall be limited to designated watering days 
between the hours of6:00 a.m. and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 
12:00 midnight and shall be by means ofhand-held hoses, hand-held 
buckets, or dripimgation only. The use of hose-endsprinkters or 
permanentlv installed automatic sprinkler svstems are prohibited at all 
times. 

(b) Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane 
or other vehicle not occurring on the premises of a commercial car wash 
and commercial service stations and not in the immediate interest of 
public health, safety, and welfare is prohibited. Further, such vehicle 
washing at commercial car washes and commercial service stations shall 
occur only between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 10:00 a.m. and between 
6:00 p.m. and 10 p.m. 

(c) The filling, refilling, or adding of water to swimming pools, wading pools, 
andjacuzzi-type pools is prohibited. 

(d) Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic 
purposes is prohibited except where necessary to support aquatic life or 
where such fountains or ponds are equipped with a recirculation system. 

(e) No application for new, additional, expanded, or increased-in-size water 
service connections, meters, service lines, pipeline extensions, mains, or 
water service facilities of any kind shall be approved, and time limits for 
approval of such applications are hereby suspended for such time as this 
drought response stage or a higher-numbered stage shall be in effect. 

Stage 5 Response -- EMERGENCY Water Shortage Conditions 
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Goal: Achieve a fU percent reduction in Total Water Use. 

Water Use Restrictions. All requirements of Stage 2,3, and 4 shall remain in 
effect during Stage 5 except: 

(gl Irrieation of landscaped areas is absolutelv prohibited. 

{!zl Use of water to wash an¥ motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, 
airplane or other vehicle is absolutelv prohibited. 

Section X: Enforcement 

(a) No person shall knowingly or intentionally allow the use of water from Southern 
Water Corp. for residential, commercial, industrial, agricultural, governmental, or 
any other purpose in a manner contrary to any provision ofthis Plan, or in an 
amount in excess of that permitted by the drought response stage in effect at the 
time pursuant to action taken by General Manager or his/her designee, in 
accordance with provisions of this Plan. 

(b) Southern Water Corp, has the right and athority to discontinue any customers 
water service, after a written warning of violation. The written warning will be in 
the form of a door hanger, the notice will have address and the violation 
commited, and time of violation,and phone number where customer can call if have any questions . 

Section XI: Variances 

The General Manager or his/her designee, may, in writing, grant temporary variance for 
existing water uses otherwise prohibited under this Plan ifit is determined that failure to 
grant such variance would cause an emergency condition adversely affecting the health, 
sanitation, or fire protection for the public or the person requesting such variance and if 
one or more ofthe following conditions are met: 

(a) Compliance with this Plan cannot be technically accomplished during the 
duration ofthe water supply shortage or other condition for which the Plan is in 
effect. 

(b) Alternative methods can be implemented which will achieve the same level of 
reduction in water use. 

Persons requesting an exemption from the provisions ofthis Ordinance shall file a 
petition for variance with Southern Water Corp. within 5 days after the Plan or a 
particular drought response stage has been invoked. All petitions for variances shall be 
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reviewed by the General Manager or his/her designee, and shall include the following: 

(a) Name and address of the petitioner(s). 
(b) Purpose of water use. 
(c) Specific provision(s) ofthe Plan from which the petitioner is requesting relief. 
(d) Detailed statement as to how the specific provision of the Plan adversely affects 

the petitioner or what damage or harm will occur to the petitioner or others if 
petitioner complies with this Ordinance. 

(e) Description of the relief requested. 
(f) Period oftime for which the variance is sought. 
(g) Alternative water use restrictions or other measures the petitioner is taking or 

proposes to take to meet the intent ofthis Plan and the compliance date. 
(h) Other pertinent information. 

Variances granted by Souther Water Corn. shall be subject to the following conditions, 
unless waived or modified by the General Manager or his/her designee: 

(a) Variances granted shall include a timetable for compliance. 
(b) Variances granted shall expire when the Plan is no longer in effect, unless the 

petitioner has failed to meet specified requirements. 

No variance shall be retroactive or otherwise justify any violation of this Plan occurring 
prior to the issuance of the variance. 
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Revised July 2003 

SOUTHERN WATER CORP. 
5710 Airline Drive 

Houston, Texas 77076 
713-692-3595 

SERVICE AGREEMENT 

AUG 0 4 2003 
CONSERwi n r CEUURCF -».-'., $,V t)(UIMISS'Oi~ UTILITIES: :, '* r\,°TR?CTs 

I. PURPOSE. The Southern Water Corp. is responsible for protecting the drinking water supply from contamination 
or pollution which could result from improper plumbing practices. The purpose of this service agreement is to 
notify each customer of the plumbing restrictions which are in place to provide this protection. The utility enforces 
these restrictions to ensure the public health and welfare. Each customer must sign this agreement before 
Southern Water Corp. will begin service. In addition, when service to an existing connection has been suspended 
or terminated, the water system will not re-establish service unless it has a signed copy of this agreement. 

Il. PLUMBING RESTRICTIONS. The following unacceptable plumbing practices are prohibited by state regulations. 
A. No direct connection between the public drinking water supply and a potential source of contamination is 
permitted. Potential sources of contamination shall be isolated from the public water system by an air-gap or an 
appropriate backflow prevention device. 
B. No cross-connection between the public drinking water supply and a private water system is permitted. These 
potential threats to the public drinking water supply shall be eliminated at the service connection by the installation 
or repair of plumbing at any connection which provides water for human use. 
C. No connection that allows water to be returned to the public drinking water supply is permitted. 
D. No pipe or pipefitting which contains more than 0.2 percent lead can be used for the installation or repair of 
plumbing at any connection which provides water for human use. 

Ill. SERVICE AGREEMENT. The following are the terms of the service agreement between Southern Water Corp. 

(the "Water System") and (Customer Name 

(Customer Address) 

A. The Water System will maintain a copy of this agreement as long as the Customer and/or the premises is 
connected to the Water System. 
B. The Customer shall allow his property to be inspected for possible cross-connections and other undesirable 
plumbing practices. The Water System or its designated agent, prior shall conduct these inspections to initiating 
service and periodically thereafter. The inspections shall be conducted during the initial inspection or the periodic 
re-inspection. 
D. The Customer shall immediately correct any undesirable plumbing practice on his premises. 
E. The Customer shall, at his expense, properly install, test and maintain any backflow prevention device required 
by the Water system. Copies of all testing and maintenance records shall be provided by the Water System. 

IV. LIABILITY. It is the responsibility of the service applicant to make sure all water valves are off prior to requesting 
Southern Water Corp. to turn on water service. Southern Water Corp. will not be responsible for water damage to 
carpets, floors, cabinets or walls caused by broken pipes, vandalism, Ieaking faucets, faucets left on by owners, 
previous owners, renters or potential buyers/renters or any other cause on the customer side of the meter. 
Southern Water Corp. is only responsible for providing potable domestic water utility service at TCEQ pressure at 
the meter. 

V. ENFORCEMENT. If the Customer fails to comply with the terms of the Service Agreement, the Water System 
shall, at its option, terminate service or properly install, test, and maintain an appropriate backflow prevention 
device at the service connection. Any expenses associated with the enforcement of this agreement shall be billed 
to the Customer. 

. FIRE PROTECTION. Southern Water Corp. is not required by law and does not provide fire flow or fire protection. 

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE: DATE: 

ADDRESS: ACCOUNT# 
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APPENDIX B -- APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 
(Utility Must Attach Blank Copy) 





SEWER UTILITY TAR-IFF 
FOR 

Southern Water Corporation 
(Utility Name) 

.5710 Airline Drive 
(Business Address) 

Houston, Texas 77076 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

(713) 692-3.59.5 
(Area Code/Telephone) 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of 
Convenience and Necessity: 

20500 

This tariff is effective in the following county: 

Harris 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

Houston 

"The rates set or approved by the city for the systems entirely within its 
corporate boundary are not presented in this tariff. Those rates are not 
under the original jurisdiction of the TCEQ and will have to be obtained 
from the city or utility." 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and public water systems: 

Hidden Valley Subdivision (Discharge Permit No.WO0010610-001) 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed 
for a section, all pages should be numbered consecutively): 

SECTION 1.o -- RATE SCHEDUT,E.... 2 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 3 

SECTION 3.o -- EXTENSION POLICY.. 13 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36070-R, CCN 20500, SEPT. 1, 2010 

APPROVED TARIFF BY 32 ·I KA' '/L) 



Southern Water Corporation Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 2 

SECTION 1.o -- RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge 

5/8" x 3/4" $26.80 (Includes Q gallons) $2.75 per 1000 gallons thereafter; 
3 / 4 " $ 26 . 80 
1" $26.80 

11/2" $26.80 
2" $26.80 
3" $26.80 

Sewer gallonage rate is based on winter month average of winter months including 
November, December and January. 

Revenue Recovery Surcharge of $7·05 per month per customerfor 24 months or 
until the total amount of $219,211.01 is collected, whichever comesjirst. 

Rate Case Expense Surcharge of $O.84 per month per connectionfor each water 
and sewer customers for 24 months or until the total amount of $51,579·36 is 
collected, whichever comesjirst. 

Re®nd of$50·97per monthfor all existing 2" sewer customersfor 24 months ' 
period and reBnd of$89.31 per monthfor all existing 3" sewer customersfor 24 
months or until the total amount of$50,791.35 is rej~nded. 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment: 
Cash X , CheckX, Money Order X , Credit Card ,Other (specify) 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $i.oo IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE 
GIVEN FOR CASH PAYMENTS. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT 1.0% 
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILI,TY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL 
MONTHLY BILL. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36070-R, CCN 20500, SEPT. 1. 2010 
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Southern Water Corporation Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 2a 

SECTION 1.o -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE Mla 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED 
IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Large meter) NZA 
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE 
INSTALLED. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO 
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER 
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.OO) ............................................ $25·OO 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected $40,OO 

SEASONAL RECONNECTION FEE: 
BASE RATE FOR METER SIZE TIMES NUMBER OF MONTHS OFF SYSTEM NOT TO EXCEED SIX 
MONTHS WHEN LEAVE AND RETURN WITHIN A TWELVE. MONTH PERIOD. 

TRANSFER FEE $5.0o 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME 
SERVICE LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36070-R, CCN 20500, SEI 

APPROVED TARIFF BY 
)T 1 2010 
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Southern Water Corporation Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 2b 

SECTION 1.o -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5-oo OR 1()% OF THE BILL) $5.Oo 
TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE 
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A 
PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE $9.5.00 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) $50.0o 

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT..................1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE: 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY 
MAY INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER 
TESTING. [30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)] 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN 
NEW CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

SERVICE RELOCATION FEE....................Actual cost to relocate that service connection 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER. REQUESTS RELOCATION OF AN SERVICE 
CONNECTION 

SEASONAL RECONNECTION FEE: 
BASE RATE FOR METER SIZE TIMES NUMBER OF MONTHS OFF THE SYSTEM NOT TO EXCEED SIX 
MONTHS WHEN CUSTOMERS LEAVE AND RETURN WITHIN A TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD. 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE .................. Nl:A 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFrER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY 
MAY INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER 
TESTING. [30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)] 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36070-R, CCN 20500, SEI 2010 
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Southern Water Corporation Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 3 

SECTION 2.o--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section 2.01--Texas Commission On Environmental Ouality Rules 

The utility will have the most current Texas Commission On Environmental Quality (TCEQ) 
Rules, Chapter 291, Water and Sewer Rates, available at its office for reference purposes. The 
Rules and this tariff shall be available for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable 
cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved changes to the Rules supersede any rules or 
requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.02--Application for and Provision of Sewer Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form 
(attached in the Appendix to this tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before sewer service 
is provided by the utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service at 
each separate location. 

.After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the 
utility will install service connections, which may include a utility cut-off valve and/or take all 
necessary actions to initiate service. The utility will serve each qualified applicant for service 
within 5 working days unless line extensions or new facilities are required. If construction is 
required to fill the order and if it cannot be completed within 30 days, the utility will provide 
the applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and an expected date of 
servlce. 

Where service has previously been provided, the utility will reconnect the service within one 
working day after the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe 
from the connection location to the place of use. 

Section 2.OR--Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the 
regulations of the regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons 
outlined in the TCEQ Rules. In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the 
utility will inform the applicant in writing of the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required 
to inform the applicant that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 
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SECTION 2.o--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.04--Customer Deposits 

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant 
will be required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will 
keep records of the deposit and credit interest in accordance with TCEQ Rules. 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the 
applicant has an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility 
which accrued within the last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be 
required to make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the 
estimated annual billings. 

Refund of deposit. - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will 
promptly refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of 
the unpaid bills for service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to 
termination of utility service but must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who 
has paid 18 consecutive billings without being delinquent. 

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing 

It is not a requirement that the utility use meters to measure the quantity of sewage disposed of 
by individual customers. One connection is required for each residential, commercial or 
industrial facility in accordance with the TCEQ Rules. 

Section 2.06--Billing 

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. 
The due date of the bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of 
issuance. The postmark on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of 
mailing by the utility will constitute proof of the date of issuance. If the due date falls on a 
holiday or weekend, the due date for payment purposes will be the next work day after the due 
date. 

A late penalty of $5.00 will be charged on bills received after the due date. Customer payments 
postmarked by the due date will not incur a late penalty. The penalty on delinquent bills will 
not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a previous billing. The utility 
must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty. 

Each bill will provide all information required by the TCEQ Rules. For each of the systems it 
operates, the utility will maintain and note on the monthly billing a telephone number (or 
numbers) which may be reached by a local call by customers. At the utility's option, a toll-free 
telephone number or the equivalent may be provided. 
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SECTION 2.o--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, 
the utility will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is 
not resolved, the utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the 
Commission. 

Section 2.07--Service Disconnection 

Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the 
termination notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or 
hand delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an 
outstanding bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a 
customer's utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment 
agreement entered into within 31 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of 
termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the 
TCEQ Rules. 

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TCEQ 
Rules. 

Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to reconnect service on the day of 
and the day after any disconnection of service unless service was disconnected at the 
customer's request or due to a hazardous condition. 

Section 2.08--Reconnection of Service 

Service will be reconnected within 36 hours after the past due bill and any other outstanding 
charges are paid or correction of the conditions which caused service to be disconnected. 

Section 2.og--Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions 
occur, the utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for 
momentary interruptions due to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a 
complete record of all interruptions, both emergency and scheduled and will notify the 
Commission in writing of any service interruptions affecting the entire system or any major 
division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain the cause of the 
interruptions. 

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, 
the utility will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available 
to reflect this loss of service. 
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SECTION 2.o--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.10--Ouality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain and operate a treatment and collection facility of 
sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate service for all reasonable 
consumer uses and to treat sewage and discharge the effluent at the quality required by its 
discharge permit issued by the Commission. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, 
the utility will maintain facilities as described in the TCEQ Rules. 

Section 2.11--Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a 
suitable investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be 
disconnected pending completion of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with 
the utility's response, the utility must advise the complainant that he has recourse through the 
TCEQ complaint process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require 
continuation or restoration of service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of the 
complainant, the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, 
for a period of two years after the final settlement of the complaint. 
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SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the rules previously 
listed under Section 2.O. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in 
compliance with the TCEQ Rules to be effective. 

The utility adopts the administrative rules of the TCEQ, as the same may be amended 
from time to time, as its company specific service rules and regulations. These rules will 
be kept on file at the company's offices for customer inspection during regular business 
hours. In the event of a conflict between the TCEQ's amended rules and the provisions 
of this tariff, the amended rules shall prevail. Where necessary, any conflicting 
provision of this tariff shall be deemed to have been superseded by the TCEQ rule in 
question to the degree that the Utility may conduct its lawful business in conformance 
with all requirements of said rule. 

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's business 
office. If the business office fails to receive payment prior to the time of noticed 
disconnection for non-payment of a delinquent account, service will be terminated as 
scheduled. Utility service crews shall not be allowed to collect payments on customer 
accounts in the field. 

Payment of an account by any means that has been dishonored and returned by the 
payor or payee's bank, shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned payments must 
be redeemed with cash or valid money order. If a customer has two returned payments 
within a twelve month period, the customer shall be required to pay a deposit if one has 
not already been paid. 

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property or personnel 
shown to be caused by the customer, his invitees, his agents, his employees, or others 
directly under his control. 

Limitation on Product/Service Liability. - The utility will not accept liability for any 
injury or damage to individuals or their property occurring on the customer's premises. 
The utility makes no representations or warranties (expressed or implied) that 
customer's appliances will not be damaged by disruptions of or fluctuations in sewer 
service whatever the cause. The utility will not accept liability for injuries or damages to 
persons or property due to disruption of sewer service caused by: (1) acts of God, (2) 
acts of third parties not subject to the control of the utility if the utility has undertaken 
such preventive measures as are required by TCEQ rules, (3) electrical power failures in 
sewer systems not required by TCEQ rule to have auxiliary power supplies, or (4) 
termination of sewer service pursuant to the utility's tariff and the TCEQ's rules. 
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SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

If the services of a registered professional engineer are required as a result of an 
application for service received by the Utility for service to that applicant's service 
extension only, such engineer will be selected by the Utility and the applicant, and the 
applicant shall bear all expenses incurred therein. 

If an applicant requires service other than the standard service provided by the utility, 
such applicant will be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the 
expenses that would be incurred in providing the standard service and connection. Any 
applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may be 
required to provide contributions in aid of construction (as may be allowed by TCEQ 
rule) for the actual costs of any additional facilities required to maintain compliance 
with the TCEQ minimum design criteria for sewer collection, treatment, pumping and 
discharge. 

Any applicant or existing customer required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth 
in the rate schedule pages of this tariff shall be entitled to a written explanation of such 
costs prior to payment and/or commencement of construction. If the applicant or 
existing customer does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the 
applicant or existing customer shall have the right to appeal such costs to the TCEQ or 
such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion 
of the utility's service area in which the applicant's or existing customer's property(ies) 
is located. 

Tap fees may be increased by unique costs not normally incurred as may be permitted 
by 30 TAC 291.86(b)(1)(C). 

The Utility adopts the Uniform Plumbing Code pursuant to TCEQ Rule 290.46(i). The 
piping and other equipment on the premises furnished by the customer will be 
maintained by the customer at all times in conformity with the requirements of the 
TCEQ, the Uniform Plumbing Code and with the service rules and regulations of the 
Utility. The customer will bring out his service line to his property line at the point on 
the customer's property mutually acceptable to the customer and the Utility subject to 
such requirements as may exist by TCEQ rule. 
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SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

The utility will have the right of access to the customer's premises at all times reasonable 
for the purpose of installing, testing, inspecting or repairing sewer mains or other 
equipment used in connection with its provision of sewer service, or for the purpose of 
removing its property and disconnecting lines, and for all other purposes necessary to 
the operation of the utility system including inspecting the customer's plumbing for 
code, plumbing or tariff violations. The customer shall allow the utility and its 
personnel access to the customer's property to conduct any tests or inspections required 
by law. Unless necessary to respond to equipment failure, leak or other condition 
creating an immediate threat to public health and safety or the continued provision of 
adequate utility service to others, such entry upon the customer's property shall be 
during normal business hours. The customer may require any utility representative, 
employee, contractor, or agent seeking to make such entry identify themselves, their 
affiliation with the utility, and the purpose of their entry. 

Threats to or assaults upon utility personnel shall result in criminal prosecution. 

Except in cases where the customer has a contract with the utility for reserve or auxiliary 
service, no other sewer service will be used by the customer on the same installation in 
conjunction with the utility's service, either by means of a cross-over valve or any other 
connection. Customer shall not connect, or allow any other person or party to connect, 
onto any sewer lines on his premises. Two places shall not be permitted to be supplied 
with one service pipe where there is a sewer main abutting the premises. 

No application, agreement or contract for service may be assigned or transferred 
without the written consent of the utility. 

It is agreed and understood that any and all sewer lines and other equipment furnished 
by the utility (excepting the customer's individual service lines from the point of 
connection to customer's structures on customer's premises) are and shall remain the 
sole property of the utility, and nothing contained herein or in a contract/application for 
service shall be construed to reflect a sale or transfer of any such lines or equipment to 
any customer. All tap and extension charges shall be for the privilege of connecting to 
said sewer lines and for installation, not purchase, of said lines. 

Service applicants may be required to comply with any pre-condition to receiving service 
not printed herein as may exist under TCEQ rule (customer service, health and safety or 
environmental), USEPA rule, TWDB rule, local regulatory district rule or health 
department rule. Existing customer shall be required to comply with such rules, 
including modification of their plumbing and/or consumption patterns, after notice. 
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SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

The disposal into the utility's sewer collection system of bulk quantities of food or food 
scraps not previously processed by a grinder or similar garbage disposal unit and grease 
and oils, except as incidental waste in process or wash water, used in or resulting from 
food preparation by sewer utility customers engaged in the preparation and/or 
processing of food for other than domestic consumption for sale to the public shall be 
prohibited. Specifically included in this prohibition are grease and oils from grease 
traps to other grease and/or oil storage containers. These substances are defined as 
"garbage" under Section 361.oo3 (12) of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, Texas Health and 
Safety Code, and are not "sewage" as defined by Section 26.001(7) of the Texas Water 
Code. The utility only provides "sewage" collection and disposal service to the public. 
This service is limited to the collection, treatment and disposal of waterborne human 
waste and waste from domestic activities such as washing, bathing, and food 
preparation. This service does not include the collection, treatment or disposal of waste 
of such high BOD or TSS characteristics that it cannot reasonably be processed by the 
utility's state-approved waste water treatment plant within the parameters of the 
utility's state and federal waste water discharge permits. THIS SERVICE DOES NOT 
INCLUDE THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF STORM WATERS OR 
RUN OFF WATERS, WHICH MAY NOT BE DIVERTED INTO OR DRAINED 
INTO THE UTILITY'S COLLECTION SYSTEM. 

Pursuant to TCEQ Rule 291.87(n), the utility may charge for all labor, material, 
equipment, and other costs necessary to repair to replace all equipment damaged due to 
service diversion or the discharge of wastes which the system cannot properly treat. 
This shall include all repair and clean up costs associated with discharges of grease and 
oils, except as incidental waste in process or wash water, used in or resulting from food 
preparation by sewer utility customers engaged in the preparation and/or processing of 
food for other than domestic consumption or for sale to the public discharged from 
grease traps or other grease and/or oil storage containers. The utility may charge for all 
costs necessary to correct service diversion or unauthorized taps where there is no 
equipment damage, including incidents where service is reconnected without authority. 
The utility may not charge any additional penalty or charge other than actual costs 
unless such penalty has been expressly approved by the regulatory authority having 
rate/tariffjurisdiction and filed in the utility's tariff. 

Pursuant to TCEQ Rule 291.86(b)(3)(A) and (B), the customer's service line and 
appurtenances shall be construed in accordance with the laws and regulations of the 
State of Texas, local plumbing codes, or, in the absence of such local codes, the Uniform 
Plumbing Code. It shall be the customer's responsibility to maintain the service line and 
appurtenances in good operating condition, i.e., clear of obstruction, defects, or 
blockage. If the utility can provide evidence of excessive infiltration or inflow or failure 
to provide proper pretreatment, the utility may, with the written approval of the TCEQ's 
executive director, require the customer to repair the line or eliminate the infiltration or 
inflow or take such actions necessary to correct the problem. If the customer fails to 
correct the problem within a reasonable time, the utility may disconnect service after 
proper notice. 
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SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

In accordance with the requirements of Utility's Wastewater discharge Permit, any and 
all repairs and maintenance of Utility's lines, tanks, pumps and equipment located on 
Customer's premises shall be performed exclusively by the Utility. 

Copies of the utility's state and federal waste water discharge permits shall be available 
for public inspection and copying in the utility's business office during normal business 
hours. 

Non-residential customers electing the pretreatment option for sewage with non-
standard characteristics may be charged those costs set forth in the utility's extension 
policy if such pretreatment fails or otherwise causes the utility's facilities to violate their 
waste-water discharge permits. 

RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY GRINDER / SEWAGE STATIONS 

Prior to the installation of a grinder / sewage station, the utility must be given a 
complete listing of all materials and equipment that will be used. 

In order to prevent inflow and infiltration, the materials must comply with standard 
specifications, approved by the TCEQ and the utility. 

After the utility has approved the proposed grinder / sewage station, the construction 
may begin. Once the work has been completed, the utility will do an inspection of the 
grinder / sewage station to ensure the complete installation was as specified. 

The customer will retain ownership of receiving tanks or lift stations on the customer's 
property, and all maintenance, repairs and replacement are the customer's 
responsibility. The customer shall own and maintain the grinder pump and 
appurtenances. 

The repairs may be performed by anyone selected by the customer, who is competent to 
perform such repairs. The utility requires that parts and equipment meet the minimum 
standards approved by the TCEQ, to insure proper and efficient operation of the sewer 
system. 

MULTI-FAMILY AND COMMERCIAL RECEIVING TANK / LIli' STATIONS 

Prior to the installation of a grinder / sewage station, the utility must be given a 
complete listing of all materials and equipment that will be used, along with the storage 
for that development. 

In order to minimize inflow and infiltration into the collection system, the installation 
and materials must comply with standard specifications approved by the TCEQ. 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36070-R, CCN 20500, SEPT. 1, 2010 

APPROVED TARIFF B ltA 



Southern Water Corporation Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 12 

SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

After the utility has approved the proposed grinder / sewage station, the construction 
may begin. Once the work has been completed, the utility will do an inspection of the 
grinder / sewage station to ensure the complete installation was as specified. 

Prior to acceptance of an existing receiving tank or lift station that is being used as an 
interceptor tank for primary treatment, waste water storage or pump tanks prior to 
discharge into an alternative or conventional sewage system must be cleaned, inspected, 
repaired, modified, or replaced if necessary to minimize inflow and infiltration into the 
collection system. 

Existing pumps and tanks must be of adequate size to insure proper pumpage in the 
event of high flow or if one pump is out of service. If the existing pumps and receiving 
tanks or lift stations are of inadequate size the utility will not accept liability for backups 
due to: high flows, one pump out of service, rainfall causing inflow or infiltration, power 
outages, lack of proper storage capacity, etc. 

If the collection system that discharges into the receiving tank / lift station has an inflow 
or infiltration problem and collects rainfall discharge, the owner or P.O.A. will correct it 
within 90 days of written notice from the utility. If no action is taken to correct the 
problem within 90 days, the utility may take the responsibility to make corrections at 
the owner's / P.O.A.'s expense. The utility is not responsible for the collection system 
that discharges into the receiving tank / lift station. 

The owner / P.O.A. shall be responsible for the monthly electric bill. 

An adequate easement must encompass the receiving tank / lift station by a 15 foot 
radius and also a 15 foot access easement to the receiving tank / lift station site. If this 
easement does not exist, one must be created and filed of record. 
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SECTION 3.o--EXTENSION POLICY 

Section g.01--Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid of 
construction may be required of any customer except as provided for in this approved 
extension policy. 

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to 
the customer, sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, or 
sharing of costs between the customer and other applicants prior to beginning 
construction. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of collection mains necessary to serve 
other customers in the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be 
charged for any additional treatment capacity or facilities. Contributions in aid of 
construction mav not be required of individual residential customers for treatment 
capacity or collection facilities unless otherwise approved by the Commission under this 
specific extension policy. 

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost 
of the first 200 feet of any sewer collection line necessary to extend service to an 
individual residential customer within a platted subdivision. However, if the residential 
customer requesting service purchased the property after the developer was notified of 
the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may charge for the first 200 feet. 
The utility must also be able to document that the developer of the subdivision refused 
to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's 
approved extension policy after receiving a written request from the utility. 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts 
to furnish the system with all facilities necessary to comply with the TCEQ's Rules. 
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SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy which complies with the 
requirements already stated under Section 3·01. It must be reviewed an approved by the 
Commission and in compliance with TCEQ Rules to be effective. 

Residential customers not covered under Section 3·oi will be charged the equivalent of 
the costs of extending service to their property from the nearest collection line even if 
that line does not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. However, if the 
customer places unique, non-standard service demands upon the system, the customer 
may be charged the full cost of extending service to and throughout their property, 
including the cost of all necessary treatment capacity necessary to meet the service 
demands anticipated to be created by that property. 

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts 
sufficient to furnish the development with all facilities necessary to provide for 
reasonable local demand requirements and to comply with TCEQ's minimum design 
criteria for facilities used in collecting, treating, transmitting, and discharging of 
wastewater effluent. For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one who subdivides 
or requests more than two connections on a piece of property. Commercial, industrial, 
and wholesale customers will be treated as developers. 

The utility adopts the administrative rules of the TCEQ, as amended from time to time, 
as its company specific extension policy. These rules will be kept on file at the 
company's business office for customer inspection during normal business hours. 

Non-residential customers generating sewage creating unique or non-standard 
treatment demands which might reasonably be expected to cause the utility's treatment 
facilities to operate outside their current waste-water discharge permit parameters may 
be charged the cost of all studies, engineering plans, permit costs, and collection 
treatment or discharge facilities construction or modification costs necessary to enable 
the utility to treat said sewage within permit limits acceptable to the TCEQ, EPA and 
other regulatory agencies. In the alternative, the customer may have the option of pre-
treating said sewage in such a manner to that it may not reasonably be expected to cause 
the utility's facilities to operate outside their permit parameters. In such case, the 
customer shall be required to pay the utility's costs of evaluating such pretreatment 
processes and cost of obtaining regulatory approval of such pretreatment processes. In 
the event of the pretreatment facilities of a customer making this election fail and cause 
the utility's facilities to operate outside their permit parameters, the customer shall 
indemnify the utility for all costs incurred for clean ups or environmental remediation 
and all fines, penalties, and costs imposed by regulatory or judicial enforcement actions 
relating to such permit violations. 
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SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.) 

Non-residential sewer customers producing water borne waste significantly different 
from waste generated by residential customers may be required to provide a suitable 
sampling point at the property line for testing the customer's waste for chemicals or 
substances, e.g., grease, oils, solvents, pesticides, etc., which can reasonably be believed 
to have an injurious effect on the Utility's plant and/or its ability to treat and dispose of 
such wastes within the parameters of the Utility's permit. Utility shall have reasonable 
access to the sampling point at all times. 

Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorded) may be subject to the 
provisions and restrictions of 30 TAC 291.86(d) and this tariff. When a developer 
wishes to extend the system to prepare to service multiple new connections, the charge 
shall be the cost of such extension, plus a pro-rata charge based upon the capacities of 
collection, transmission, storage, treatment and discharge facilities, compliant with the 
TCEQ minimum design criteria, which must be committed to such extension. As 
provided by 30 T.A.C. 291.86(d)(4), for purposes of this section, commercial, industrial, 
and wholesale customers shall be treated as developers. 

The imposition of additional extension costs or charges as provided by Sections 2.20 
and 3·20 of this tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided in this tariff, TCEQ rules, or 
the rules of such other regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction over the utility's 
rates and services. Any applicant required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth 
in the rate schedule pages of this tariff shall be entitled to a written explanation of such 
costs prior to payment and/or commencement of construction. If the applicant does not 
believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant shall have the right to 
appeal such costs to the TCEQ or such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction 
over the utility's rates in that portion of the utility's service area in which the applicant's 
property(ies) is located. Unless the TCEQ or other regulatory authority enters 
interlocutory orders to the contrary, service to the applicant may be delayed until such 
appeal is resolved. 

The Utility will provide a written service application form to the applicant for each 
request for service received by the Utility's business offices. A separate application shall 
be required for each potential service location if more than one service connection is 
desired by any individual applicant. Service applications forms will be available for 
applicant pick up at the Utility's business office during normal weekday business hours. 
Service applications will be sent by prepaid first class United States mail to the address 
provided by the applicant upon request. Completed applications should be returned by 
hand delivery in case there are questions which might delay fulfilling the service 
request. Completed service applications may be submitted by mail if hand delivery is 
not possible. 
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SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.) 

The Utility shall serve each qualified service applicant within its certificated service area 
as soon as practical after receiving a completed service application. All service requests 
will be fulfilled within the time limits prescribed by TCEQ rules once the applicant has 

" met all conditions precedent to achieving "qualified service applicant status. If a 
service request cannot be fulfilled within the required period, the applicant shall be 
notified in writing of the delay, its cause and the anticipated date that service will be 
available. The TCEQ service dates shall not become applicable until the service 
applicant has met all conditions precedent to becoming a "qualified service applicant" as 
defined herein or by TCEQ rules. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certificated 
service area and will only do so, at the Utility's sole option, under terms and conditions 
mutually agreeable to the Utility and the applicant and upon extension of the Utility's 
certificated service area boundaries by the TCEQ. Service applicants may be required to 
bear the cost of the service area amendment. 

A "qualified service applicant" is an applicant who has: (1) met all of the Utility's 
requirements of service contained in this tariff, TCEQ rules and/or TCEQ order, (2) has 
made all payments for tap fees and extension charges, (3) has provided all necessary 
easements and rights-of-way necessary to provide service to the requested location, 
including staking said easements or rights-of-way where necessary, and (4) has executed 
a customer service application for each location to which service is being requested. 

Where a new tap or service connection is required, the service applicant shall be 
required to submit a written service application and request that a tap be made. The tap 
request must be accompanied with a plat, map, diagram or written metes and bounds 
description of precisely where the applicant desires each tap or service connection is to 
be made and, if necessary, where the connection is to be installed, along the applicant's 
property line. The actual point of connection must be readily accessible to Utility 
personnel for inspection, servicing and testing while being reasonably secure from 
damage by vehicles and mowers. If the Utility has more than one main adjacent to the 
service applicant's property, the tap or service connection will be made to the Utility's 
near service main with adequate capacity to service the applicant's full potential service 
demand. 

If the tap or service connection cannot be made at the applicant's desired location, it will 
be made at another location mutually acceptable to the applicant and the Utility. If no 
agreement on location can be made, applicant may refer the matter to the TCEQ for 
resolution. Unless otherwise ordered by the TCEQ, the tap or service connection will 
not be made until the location dispute is resolved. 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36070-R, CCN 20500, SEPT. 1, 2010 
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Southern Water Corporation Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 17 

SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.) 

The Utility shall require a developer (as defined by TCEQ rule) to provide permanent 
recorded public utility easements as a condition of service to any location within the 
developer's property. The Developer shall be required to obtain all necessary easements 
and rights-of-way required to extend the Utility's existing service facilities from their 
nearest point with adequate service capacity (as prescribed by TCEQ rules and local 
service conditions) to and throughout the Developer's property. The easements shall be 
sufficient to allow the construction, installation, repair, maintenance, testing, and 
replacement of anv and all utility plant necessary to provide continuous and adequate 
service to each and every potential service location within the property at full occupancy. 
Unless otherwise restricted by law, sewage treatment, holding tank sites, lift station sites 
shall convey with all permanent easements and buffers required by TCEQ rules. Unless 
otherwise agreed to by the Utility, pipe line right-of-way easements must be at least 15 
feet wide to allow adequate room to facilitate backhoe and other heavy equipment 
operation and meters. 

Easements must be provided for all storage, treatment, pressurization and disposal sites 
which are sufficient to construct and maintain all weather roads as prescribed by TCEQ 
rules. All easements shall be evidenced, at Developer's expense, by recorded county-
approved subdivision plat or by specific assignment supported by metes and bounds 
survey from a surveyor licensed by the State of Texas. 

Prior to the extension of utility service to developers (as defined by TCEQ rules) or new 
subdivisions, the Developer shall comply with the following: 

(a) The Developer shall make a written request for service to property that is 
to be subdivided and developed. The Developer shall submit to the Utility a 
proposed plat on a scale of one inch (1") to two hundred feet (200') for review and 
determination of required easements, utility plant, and plant location. If sewer 
service is requested, the plat must contain elevation data. A reconcilable deposit 
in an amount set by the Utility may be required to cover preliminary engineering, 
legal and copy cost to be incurred by the Utility in reviewing and planning to 
meet this service request. The plat and/or accompanying information shall 
identify the type, location and number Of houses and other planned structures 
that will be requiring utility service. If other than residential structures are to be 
located on the property, all other types of anticipated businesses and their service 
demands shall be identified with specificity. All areas requiring special irrigation 
and/or other unique water demands must be identified. 

To the extent reasonably possible, this information must be precise so that 
adequate facilities can be designed and constructed to meet all future service 
demands without hazard to the public, other utility customers and/or the 
environnaent. 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36070-R, CCN 20500, SEPT 1 2010 
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Southern Water Corporation Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 18 

SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.) 

(b) After the requirements of easements and rights-of-way have been 
determined, a red line copy will be returned by the Utility to the Developer for 
final plat preparation. 

(c) Copies of all proposed plats and plans must be submitted to the Utility 
prior to their submission to the county for approval to insure that they are 
compatible with the adequate long-term utility needs of potential service 
customers. Copies will be returned after review by the Utility so that necessary 
changes may be incorporated into the Developer's final submitted plat(s) and 
plans. 

(d) The Utility shall be provided with three (3) certified copies of the final 
plat(s) approved by the County Commissioners Court. At this time, the Utility 
will begin engineering the facilities necessary to serve the property. Plans and 
specifications will be prepared and submitted to the TCEQ by the Utility if 
required by law. If further plat or plans changes are necessary to accommodate 
the specific service needs of the property and the anticipated customer demands, 
the Developer will be so notified. Plat amendments must be obtained by the 
Developer. 

The Developer shall be notified when all required TCEQ or other governmental 
approvals or permits have been received. No construction of utility plant which 
requires prior TCEQ plans approval shall be commenced until that approval has 
been received by the Utility and any conditions imposed by the TCEQ in 
association with its approvals have been satisfied. 

(e) The Developer shall be required to post bond or escrow the funds 
necessary to construct all required utility plant, except individual sewer 
connections, required to serve the property. Construction shall not commence 
until funds are available. If the construction is to be done in coordination with 
the phased development of the property, funds must be provided in advance 
which are sufficient to complete each phase. No phase or facilities for any phase 
shall be constructed prior to the bonding or escrowing of all funds associated 
with that phase. 

(f) At the sole option of the Utility, the Developer may be required to execute 
a Developer Extension Contract setting forth all terms and conditions of 
extending service to their property including all contributions-in-aid of 
construction and developer reimbursements, if any. 

(g) The Utility may require the Developer to commence construction of 
subdivision improvements within three (3) months of utility plans approval or 
the Utility may abate its construction activities until full development 
construction begins. If the Developer stops construction of subdivision 
improvements for any purpose, the Utility may abate its construction for a 
similar period. TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

36070-R, CCN 20500, SEPT. 1 2910 
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Southern Water Corporation Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 19 

SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.) 

(h) As soon as the roads are rough cut and prior to paving, extension lines will 
need to be constructed at each road crossing. The Developer must notify the 
Utility sufficiently in advance of this development stage to allow for the necessary 
utility construction without disruption to other service operations of the Utility. 
Failure to provide adequate advance notice and cooperation in the construction 
of necessary utility plant may result in additional delays in obtaining service to 
the property. The Developer shall be required to pay for all additional costs of 
road boring or other remedial construction necessary to install adequate utility 
plant throughout the affected property. 

Within its certificated area, the Utility shall bear the cost of the first 200 feet of any 
water main or sewer collection line necessary to extend service to an individual 
residential service applicant within a platted subdivision unless the Utility can 
document: 

(a) that the developer of the subdivision refused to provide facilities 
compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the Utility's approved 
extension policy after receiving a written request from the Utility; or, 

(b) that the Developer defaulted on the terms and conditions of a written 
agreement or contract existing between the utility and the developer or the terms 
of this tariff regarding payment for services, extensions, or other requirements; 
or in the event the Developer declared bankruptcy and was therefore unable to 
meet obligations; and, 

(c) that the residential service applicant purchased the property from the 
Developer after the Developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the 
utility. A residential service applicant may be charged the remaining costs of 
extending service to his property; provided, however, that the residential service 
applicant may only be required to pay the cost equivalent to the cost of extending 
the nearest water main or wastewater collection line, whether or not that line has 
adequate capacity to serve that residential service applicant. 

The following criteria shall be considered to determine the residential service applicant's 
cost for extending service: 

(a) The residential service applicant shall not be required to pay for costs of 
main extensions greater than 2" in diameter for pressure wastewater collection 
lines and 6" in diameter for gravity wastewater lines. 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36070-R, CCN 20500. SEPT. 1 2010 

APPROVED TARIFF ~Y ~~ ~ k¥\ 



Southern Water Corporation Sewer Utility Tariff Page No. 20 

SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.) 

(b) Exceptions may be granted by the TCEQ Executive Director if: 

(1) adequate service cannot be provided to the applicant using the 
maximum line sizes listed due to distance or elevation, in which case, it 
shall be the utility's burden to justify that a larger diameter pipe is 
required for adequate service; 

(2) larger minimum line sizes are required under subdivision platting 
requirements or applicable building codes. 

(c) If an exception is granted, the Utility shall establish a proportional cost 
plan for the specific extension or a rebate plan which may be limited to seven 
years to return the portion of the applicant's costs for oversizing as new 
customers are added to ensure that future applicants for service on the line pay at 
least as much as the initial service applicant. 

For purposes of determining the costs that service applicants shall pay, commercial 
customers with service demands greater than residential customer demands in the 
certificated area, industrial, and wholesale customers shall be treated as developers. 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36070-R, CCN 20500, SEPT 1 2010 
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SEWER UTILITY TARIFF 
FOR 

Southern Water Corporation 
(Utility Name) 

5710 Airline Drive 
(Business Address) 

Houston Texas 77076 (713) 692-3595 
(City, State, Zip Code) (Area Code/Telephone) 

This tariffis effective for utility operations under the following Certificate ofConvenience and Necessity: 

20500 
:- .·-:·•*,il-.•ft'.•%#ru- -,a-:::•========1 

This tariff is effective in the following county: 

Harris 
--

This tariffis effective in the following cities or unincorporated town"«iAnyjii L.LA=..=z=-==~=J 

Houston 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems: 

Hidden Valley - WQ10610-001 (issued under Souther Water Corporation) 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (i f additional pages are needed for a section, all 
pages should be numbered consecutively): 

SECTION PAGE 

1.0 RATE SCHEDULE ..................................1 
2.0 SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES......................4 
3.0 EXTENSION POLICY ................................1 
4.0 INDUSTRIAL WASTE POLICY ........................ 11 

APPENDIX A SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT 
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Southern Water Corporation Sewer Tariff Page No. 2 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 
Section 1.01 - Rates 

See attached Rate Statement approved by the Texas Water Commission on November 4, 1987 for the 
utility company's affiliated predecessor ( Southern Sanitary Corporation) in interest which remains 
unchanged. 

Volume charges are determined based on average consumption for winter period which includes the 
following months: December - February 

FORM OF PAYMENT: THE UTILITY WILL ACCEPT THE FOLLOWING FORM(S) OF PAYMENT 
Cash X . Check X , Money Order X , Credit Card X , Other (specify) 
(THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT PAYMENTS 
MADEUSINGMORETHAN$1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPTWILLBEGIVENFORCASHPAYMENTS.) 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ................................................. 1.0% 
(TNRCC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY BILL.) 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE .............................................................S 0.00 
TAPFEECOVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FORMATERIALS AND LABORTO INSTALLA STANDARD RESIDENTIAL 
CONNECTION. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Large Connection Tap) ........................................... Actual Cost 
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR TAP SIZE INSTALLED. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN 
DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS 
TARIFF): 

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) 25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected................... $ 40.00 
C) ..................$ 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ..............................$ 10% 
TNRCC RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE CHARGE MAY 
NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP 
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Section 1.01 
* 

All classes of customers shall be charged the following rates for service effective 

beginning the first billing period after August 19, 1986 (September, 1986): 

(1) New customers who have no prior history of usage with the 
utility during winter months (December, January, February) shall 
be charged $30.43 per month until a historical average for winter 
months (December, January, February) usage can be determined. 

(2) Customers with a history of usage with the utility during winter 
months (December, January, February) will be charged a flat 
rate based upon the historical average for winter months 
(December, January, February) determined as follows: 

$19.18 per month, including the first 2,000 gallons 
$2.25 per 1,000 gallons for all usage in excess of 2,000 gallons 

(3) All usage is based upon the meter ftirnishing water to the 
customer. 

Beginning the first billing period after August 13, 1987 (September, 1987), each 

customer who received service from the utility during the period September 1, 1986, to 

August 31, 1987, shall additionally pay or be subject to the refunding of an amount equal to 

the difference between 

(1) an amount resulting from application of the rates stated above to actual 

service to the customer recorded by the utility during the period September 1, 1986, to 

August 31, 1987, and 

(2) an amount resulting from application of the rates stated in Ordinance 

86-1408 of the City of Houston to actual service to the customer recorded by the utility 

during the period September 1, 1986, to August 31, 1987. 

The total recovery of revenue due is $137,292.44 and the total of refund due is 

$4,210.87. 
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Southern Water Corporation Sewer Tariff Page No. 3 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (CONT.) 

TRANSFER FEE ............................................................... $5.00 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BECHARGEDFOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNTNAME ATTHE SAME SERVICE LOCATION 
WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ........................................... 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

.$25.QQ 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ..... ........................ $5Q.QQ 

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT ................. 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TNRCC AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY INCREASE 
RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING 30 TAC 291.21(K)(2). 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 

Refer to Section 3.0 Extension Policy for terms, conditions, and charges when new construction is 
necessary to provide service. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 
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Southern Water Corporation Sewer Tariff Page No. 4 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules, Chapter 
291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariffshall be available 
for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved 
changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.01 - Application for Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form (attached 
in the Appendix to this tariff), will be signed by the applicant, any required fees (deposits, reconnect, tap, 
extension fees, etc. as applicable) will be paid and easements, ifrequired, will be granted before service 
is provided by the utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service location. 

Section 2.02 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations of the 
regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules. 
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in writing of 
the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant that a complaint may be filed 
with the Commission. 

Section 2.03 - Fees and Charges & Easements Required Before Service Can Be Connected 

(A) Customer Deposits 
If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be 
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees of this tariff. The utility 
will keep records of the deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC Rules. 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant 
has an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within 
the last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction ofthe utility may be required to 
make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual billings. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will promptly 
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess ofthe unpaid bills for 
service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination ofutility service but 
must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being 
delinquent. 
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Southern Water Corporation Sewer Tariff Page No. 5 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.) 

(B) Tap or Reconnect Fees 
A new customer requesting service at a location where service has not previously been provided must pay 
a tap fee as provided in Section 1. A customer requesting service where service has previously been 
provided must pay a reconnect fee as provided in Section 1. Any applicant or existing customer required 
to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages ofthis tariff shall be given a written 
explanation of such costs prior to request for payment and/or commencement of construction. If the 
applicant or existing customer does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant 
or existing customer shall be informed of their right to appeal such costs to the TNRCC or such other 
regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the utility's service area 
in which the applicant's or existing customer's property(ies) is located. 

Fees in addition to the regular tap fee may be charged to cover unique costs not normally incurred as 
permitted by 30 T. A. C. 291.86(a)(1)(C) if they are listed on this approved tariff. For example, a road 
bore for customers outside a subdivision or residential area could be considered a unique cost. 

(C) Easement Requirement 
Where recorded public utility easements on the service applicant's property do not exist or public road 
right-of-way easements are not available to access the applicant's property, the Utility may require the 
applicant to provide it with a permanent recorded public utility easement on and across the applicant's real 
property sufficient to provide service to that applicant. Such easement(s) shall not be used for the 
construction ofproduction, storage, transmission or pressure facilities unless they are needed for adequate 
service to that applicant. 

Section 2.04 - Utility Response to Applications for Service 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will 
install tap and utility cut-offand/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. The utility will serve each 
qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new facilities are required. 
If construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot be completed within 30 days, the utility will 
provide the applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and an expected date of 
service. 

Except for good cause where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected within one 
working day after the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. 

Section 2.05 - Customer Responsibility 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from the 
tap location to the place of consumption. Customers will not be allowed to use the utility's cutoff. 
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Southern Water Corporation Sewer Tariff Page No. 6 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.) 

2.06 Access to Customer's Premises 

All customers or service applicants shall provide access to utility cutoffs at all times reasonably necessary 
to conduct ordinary utility business and after normal business hours as needed to protect and preserve the 
integrity of the public drinking water supply. 

Section 2.10 - Billing 

(A) Regular Billing 
Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. The due 
date of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark 
on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date ofmailing by the utility will constitute 
proof ofthe date of issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if full payment, including late fees 
and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility or the utility's authorized payment agency by 
5:00 p.m. on the due date. Ifthe due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment purposes 
will be the next workday after the due date. 

(B) Late Fees 
A late penalty as stated on the rate schedule in Section 1.0 will be charged on bills received after the due 
date. The penalty on delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied 
in a previous billing. The utility must maintain a record ofthe date of mailing to charge the late penalty. 

(C) Information on Bill 
Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Rules. For each ofthe systems it operates, 
the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a local or toll-free telephone number (or numbers) 
to which customers can direct questions about their utility service. 

(D) Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the 
utility will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this 
loss of service. 

Section 2.11- Payments 

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's business office. Ifthe business 
office fails to receive payment prior to the time of noticed disconnection for non-payment of a delinquent 
account, service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility service crews shall not be allowed to collect 
payments on customer accounts in the field. 

Payment ofan account by any means that has been dishonored and returned by the payer or payee's bank, 
shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned payments must be redeemed with cash or valid money 

. 
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Southern Water Corporation Sewer Tariff Page No. 7 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.) 

order. If a customer has two returned payments within a twelve month period, the customer shall be 
required to pay a deposit if one has not already been paid. 

Section 2.12 - Service Disconnection 

(A) With Notice 
Utility service may be disconnected ifthe bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the termination 
notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay hn outstanding 
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility 
service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into 
within 26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

(B) Without Notice 
Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TNRCC Rules. 

Section 2.13 - Reconnection of Service 

Utility personnel must be available during normal business hours to accept payments on the day service 
is disconnected and the following day unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or due to 
a hazardous condition. 

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill, reconnect fees and any other 
outstanding charges are paid or the conditions which caused service to be disconnected are corrected. 

Section 2.14 - Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions occur, the 
utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions due 
to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both 
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service interruptions affecting 
the entire system or any major division ofthe system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain 
the cause ofthe interruptions. 
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Southern Water Corporation Sewer Tariff Page No. 8 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.) 

Section 2.15 - Quality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain and operation a treatment and collection facility of sufficient 
size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate service for all reasonable consumer uses and to 
treat sewage and discharge the effluent at the quality required by its discharge permit issued by the 
Commission. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility will maintain facilities as 
described in the TNRCC Rules. 

Section 2.16 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable 
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending 
completion of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the utility 
must advise the complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation 
Commission complaint process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require 
continuation or restoration of service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address ofthe complainant, 
the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of two years 
after the final settlement of the complaint. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the utility 
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the 
utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.17 - Customer Liability 

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property shown to be caused by the 
customer. 

'2'0 ,?1 

> £1 1 b u o u,·t.! k 0 5 u 0 iJCI 17 38 

t~7 t, 1 / U\A 



Southern Water Corporation Sewer Tariff Page No. 9 

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Reauirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. 

NO CONTRIBUTION IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION MAY BE REQUIRED OF ANY CUSTOMER 
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS APPROVED EXTENSION POLICY. 

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to the customer, 
sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the 
customer and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

Unless an exception is granted by the TNRCC's Executive Director, the residential service applicant shall 
not be required to pay for costs of main extensions greater than 2" in diameter for water distribution and 
pressure wastewater collection lines and 6" in diameter for gravity wastewater lines. 

Exceptions may be granted by the TNRCC Executive Director if 

• adequate service cannot be provided to the applicant using the maximum line sizes listed due to 
distance or elevation, in which case, it shall be the utility's burden to justify that a larger diameter 
pipe is required for adequate service; 

• or larger minimum line sizes are required under subdivision platting requirements or building 
codes of municipalities within whose corporate limits or extraterritorial jurisdiction the point of 
use is located; or the residential service applicant is located outside the CCN service area. 

If an exception is granted, the Utility shall establish a proportional cost plan for the specific extension or 
a rebate plan which may be limited to seven years to return the portion of the applicant's costs for over 
sizing as new customers are added to ensure that future applicants for service on the line pay at least as 
much as the initial service applicant. 

The utility shall bear the cost of any over-sizing ofwater distribution lines or waste water collection lines 
necessary to serve other potential service applicants for customers in the immediate area. 

Forpurposes ofdetermining the costs that service applicants shall pay, commercial customers with service 
demands greater than residential customer demands in the certificated area, industrial, and wholesale 
customers shall be treated as developers. 

If an applicant requires service other than the standard service provided by the utility, such applicant will 
be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the expenses that would be incurred in 
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Southern Water Corporation Sewer Tariff Page No. 10 

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.) 

providing the standard service and connection beyond 200 feet and throughout his property including the 
cost of all necessary transmission facilities. 

Residential customers will be charged the equivalent of the costs of extending service to their property 
from the nearest collection line even if that line does not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. 
However, ifthe customer places unique, non-standard service demands upon the system, the customermay 
be charged the additional cost ofextending service to and throughout their property, including the cost of 
all necessary treatment and collection facilities necessary to meet the service demands anticipated to be 
created by that property. 

Section 3.02 - Costs Utilities Shall Bear 

The utility will bear the full cost of any over sizing of collection mains necessary to serve other customers 
in the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional 
treatment and collection facilities. Contributions in aid of construction may not be required of individual 
residential customers for treatment and collection facilities unless otherwise approved by the Commission 
under this specific extension policy. 

Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any sewer collection line 
necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer within a platted subdivision. However, 
if the residential customer requesting service purchased the property after the developer was notified of 
the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may charge for the first 200 feet. The utility must 
also be able to document that the developer ofthe subdivision refused to provide facilities compatible with 
the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy after receiving a written 
request from the utility. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certificated service area and will 
only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the Utility and the applicant, in compliance 
with TNRCC rules and policies, and upon extension of the Utility's certificated service area boundaries 
by the TNRCC. 

Section 3.03 - Contributions in Aid of Construction 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to furnish 
the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements and to 
comply with Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria for facilities 
used in the treatment and collection of sewer or Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission 
minimum requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one who subdivides or requests 
more than two connections on a piece of property. Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will 
be treated as developers. 
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Southern Water Corporation Sewer Tariff Page No. 11 

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.) 

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may be required to 
provide contributions in aid of construction for the actual costs of any additional facilities required to 
maintain compliance with the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria 
for sewer treatment and collection. 

Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorded) may be subject to the provisions and 
restrictions of 30 TAC 291.86(d). When a developer wishes to extend the system to prepare to service 
multiple new connections, the charge shall be the cost of such extension, plus a pro-ram charge for 
facilities which must be committed to such extension compliant with the Texas Natural Resource 
Conservation Commission minimum design criteria. As provided by 30 T.A.C. 291.85(e)(3), forpurposes 
ofthis section, commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers shall be treated as developers. 

Section 3.04 - Appealing Connection Costs 

The imposition of additional extension costs or charges as provided by Sections 3.0 - Extension Policy of 
this tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided in this tariff, TNRCC rules, or the rules of such other 
regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction over the utility's rates and services. Any applicant required 
to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages ofthis tariffshall be given a written 
explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or commencement of construction. If the applicant does 
not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant shall be informed of the right to 
appeal such costs to the TNRCC or such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's 
rates in that portion of the utility's service area in which the applicant's property(ies) is located. 

Section 3.05 - Applying for Service 

The Utility will provide a written service application form to the applicant for each request for service 
received by the Utility's business offices. A separate application shall be required for each potential 
service location if more than one service connection is desired by any individual applicant. Service 
application forms will be available at the Utility's business office during normal weekday business hours. 
Service applications will be sent by prepaid first class United States mail to the address provided by the 
applicant upon request. Completed applications should be returned by hand delivery in case there are 
questions which might delay fulfilling the service request. Completed service applications may be 
submitted by mail if hand delivery is not possible. 

Where a new tap or service connection is required, the service applicant shall be required to submit a 
written service application and request that a tap be made. The tap request must be accompanied with a 
diagram, map, plat, or written metes and bounds description ofprecisely where the applicant desires each 
tap or service connection is to be made and, if necessary, where the tap is to be installed, along the 
applicant's property line. The actual point of connection must be readily accessible to Utility personnel for 
inspection and servicing while being reasonably secure from damage by vehicles and mowers. Ifthe Utility 
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Southern Water Corporation Sewer Tariff Page No. 12 

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.) 

has more than one main adjacent to the service applicant's property, the tap or service connection will be 
made to the Utility's nearest service main with adequate capacity to service the applicant's full potential 
service demand. Beyond the initial 200 feet, the customer shall bear only the equivalent cost ofextending 
from the nearest main. Ifthe tap or service connection cannot be made at the applicant's desired location, 
it will be made at another location mutually acceptable to the applicant and the Utility. Ifno agreement 
on location can be made, the applicant may refer the matter to the TNRCC for resolution. 

Section 3.06 - Oualified Service Applicant 

A "qualified service applicant" is an applicant who has: (1) metallofthe Utility's requirements for service 
contained in this tariff, TNRCC rules and/or TNRCC order, (2) has made payment or made arrangement 
for payment of tap fees, (3) has provided all necessary easements and rights-of-way necessary to provide 
service to the requested location, (4) delivered an executed customer service inspection certificate to the 
Utility, ifapplicable, and (5) has executed a customer service application for each location to which service 
is being requested. 

The Utility shall serve each qualified service applicant within its certificated service area as soon as 
practical after receiving a completed service application. All service requests will be fulfilled within the 
time limits prescribed by TNRCC rules once the applicant has met all conditions precedent to achieving 
"qualified service applicant" status. Ifa service request cannot be fulfilled within the required period, the 
applicant shall be notified in writing of the delay, its cause and the anticipated date that service will be 
available. The TNRCC service dates shall not become applicable until the service applicant has met all 
conditions precedent to becoming a qualified service applicant as defined by TNRCC rules. 

Section 3.07 - Developer Requirements 

As a condition of service to a new subdivision, the Utility shall require a developer (as defined by TNRCC 
rule) to provide permanent recorded public utility easements as a condition of service to any location 
within the developer's property. 
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SECTION 4.0 -INDUSTRIAL WASTE POLICY 

This Section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the general customer service rules of 
Section 2.0. The attached Industrial Waste Policy was previously approved as part of the tariff for 
Southern Sanitary Corporation (the utility's predecessor) and remains unchanged. The pages were 
inadvertently stamped obsolete when a new tariff was created as a result of Application No. 32190-S. 

PLEASE DISREGARD THE OBSOLETE STAMP ON THE INDUSTRIAL WASTE POLICY 
PAGES. 

TEXAS COMM, ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

CCN 20500 MAY 30 UJ 

APPROVED TARIFF L~l_H 



INDUSTRIAL WASTE POLICY 

Seetion 1. Definitions. 

Unless the context specifically indicates otherwise, the meaning of terms used in 

this Policy shall be as follows: 

(1) "Corporation" shall mean Southern Sanitary Corporation, and includes any 

other person or corporation at any time succeeding to the property and principal rights, 

powers and obligations of Corporation. 

(2) "Engineert' shall mean the engineer for Corporation responsible for advising 

it with respect to maintaining control over liquid industrial wastes, or his authorized deputy, 

agent, or representative. 

(3) "Sewage works" shall mean all facilities for collecting, pumping, treating, 

and disposing of sewage. 

(4) "Sewage" shall mean a combination of the water-carried wastes from 

residences, business buildings, institutions, and industrial establishments. 

"Sewer" shall mean a pipe or conduit for carrying sewage, or a pipe or 

conduit for carrying off surface water run-off. 

(6) "Sanitary sewer" shall mean a sewer which carries sewage and to which 

storm, surface, and ground waters are not intentionally admitted. 

(7) "Storm sewer or storm drain" shall mean a sewer which carries storm and 

surface waters and drainage, but excludes sewage and polluted industrial wastes. 

(8) "Sewage treatment plant" shall mean any arrangement of devices and 

structures used for treating sewage. 

(9) "Industrial wastes" shall mean the liquid wastes from industrial processes as 

distinct from sanitary sewage from residential units. 

(10) "Garbage" shall mean solid wastes from the preparation, cooking, and 

dispensing of food, and from the handling, storage and sale of produce. 

(1_1)..."&6~- garbage" shall mean the wastes from the preparation, 

(5) 
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be carried freely under the flow conditions normally prevailing in public sewers, with no 

particle greater than one-half (1/2") inch in any dimension. 

(12) "B.O.D." shall mean the quantity of oxygen utilized in the bioehemieal 

oxidation of organic matter under standard laboratory procedure in five (5) days at twenty 

(203 degrees Centigrade, expressed in milligrams per liter. 

(13) "C.O.D." shall mean the quanity of oxygen required to ehemieally oxydize 

organics in solution under standard laboratory procedures. 

(14) "pH" shall mean the logarithm of the reeiproeal of the weight of hydrogen 

ions in grams per liter of solution. 

(15) "Suspended solids" shall mean solids that either float on the surface or are in 

suspension in water, sewage, or other liquids, and which are removable by laboratory 

filtering. 

(16) "Natural outlet" shall mean any outlet into a watercourse, pond, diteh, lake 

or other body or surface or ground water. 

(17) "Watereourse" shall mean a channel in which a flow of water occurs, either 

continuously or intermittently. 

(18) "Person" shall mean any individual, firm, company, association, society, 

corporation, group, or partnership. 

(19) "Shall" is mandatory; "may" is permissive. 

Section 2. Duties of Engineer. 

It shall be the duty of the Engineer to see that the provisions of this Policy are 

carried into effect and enforced and to see that provisions of this Policy pertaining to the use 

of sewers are carried out; to determine if the sewage collected by the sewer collection 

system is treatable; and to supervise the treatment of the sewage. 

Section 3. Discharge of Certain Waters, Wastes Prohibited. 

(1) No person shall discharge or cause to be discharged any storm water, 

surface water, ground water, roof r.un-off, subsurface drainage- o¢j-0*pb ff¥1/ iFii'al 
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(2) Storm water and all other unpolluted drainage shall be discharged to such 

sewers as are specifically designated as storm sewers, or to a natural drainage outlet. All 

other waste waters shall be carried into the Corporation's sanitary sewers. 

(3) In eases where, in the opinion of the Engineer, the character of the sewage 

from any manufacturer or industrial plant, building or other premises is such that it will 

damage the sewage system or cannot be treated satisfactorily in the sewage system, the 

Corporation shall have the right to require such user to dispose of such waste otherwise, and 

prevent it from entering the system. 

Except as hereinafter provided, no person shall discharge or cause to be 

discharged into the sanitary sewer system or storm drainage system of the Corporation, 

directly or indirectly, any of the following described matters, waters or wastes: 

(a) Any liquid or vapor having a temperature higher than one 
hundred fifty (1503 degrees Fahrenheit. 

(b) Any water or waste which may contain more than one hundred 
(100) parts per million, by weight, of fat or grease. 

(e) Any gasoline, benzine, naptha, fuel oil or other flam mable or 
explosive liquid, solid or gas. 

(d) Any garbage that has not been properly shredded. 

(e) Any ashes, einders, sand, mud, straw, shavings, metal, glass, 
rags, feathers, tar, plastics, wood, pauneh manure, or other solid 
or viseous substances capable of causing obstruction to the flow 
in sewers or other interference with the proper operation of the 
sewage works. 

(f) Any wastes or waters containing suspended or dissolved solids of 
such character and quantity that unusual attention or expense is 
required to handle such materials at the sewage treatment plant. 

(g) Any noxious or malodorous gas or substance capable of creating 
a public nuisance. 

(h) Any waters or wastes having a pH lower than 6.0 or higher than 
9.0, or having any other eorrosive property capable of causing 
damage or hazard to structures, equipment, and personnel of the 
sewage works. 

(i) Any water or wastes containing a toxic or poisonous substance,-Such a:3 plating or hca: treating wastes, in suffieient hu@f* 0° V E 
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constitute a hazard to humans or animals, or to create any 
hazard in the receiving waters of the sewage treatment plant. 

(j) Any eyanide greater than 1.0 part per million, as CN. 

(k) Any hexavalent ehromium greater than 1.0 part per million. 

(1) Any trivalent ehromium greater than 10 parts per million. 

(m) Any copper greater than 1.0 part per million. 

(n) Any nickel greater than 1.0 part per million. 

(o) Any eadmium greater than 1.0 part per million. 

(p) Any zinc greater than 1.0 part per million. 

(q) Any phenols greater than 1.0 part per million. 

(r) Any tin greater than 1.0 part per million. 

(s) Any iron greater than 5 parts per million. 

(t) Any radioactive wastes greater than allowable releases as speci-
fied by current United States Bureau of Standards Handbooks 
dealing with the handling and release of radioactivity. 

Section 4. Discharge of Waters, Wastes Containing Toxic or Poisonous Substances; 

Submission of Written Statement. 

Where the operation of a person, firm or corporation entails the discharge of 

water or wastes containing toxic or poisonous substances, a written statement, setting forth 
the nature of the operation contemplated or presently carried on shall be filed with the 

Corporation. The statement shall contain the amount of water which will be used and its 

source, the proposed point of discharge of wastes into the sewage system of the Corporation, 

the estimated amount so as to be discharged, and a fair statement setting forth the expected 
bacterial, physical, chemical, and other known characteristics of said wastes. 

Within thirty (30) days of receipt of such statement, it shall be the duty of the 

Corporation to make an order stating such minimum restrictions as in the judgment of the 

Engineer may be necessary to guard adequately against unlawful uses of the Corporation's 

works. t- jt-jfji~ ~ 
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Section 5. Intereeptors. 

Grease, oil, and sand intereeptors shall be provided for the proper handling of 

liquid wastes containing grease in arnounts that will impair the proper function of any 

sanitary sewer line or any flam mable wastes, sand and other harm ful ingredients going into 

sanitary sewers; except that such intereeptors shall not be required for premises used 

exclusively as private living quarters or dwelling units. All intereeptors shall be of a type and 

capacity approved by the Corporation and shall be located as to be readily and easily 

accessible for cleaning and inspection. 

Grease and oil interceptors shall be constructed of impervious materials capable 

of withstanding abrupt and extreme changes in temperature. They shall be of substantial 

construction, watertight, and equipped with easily removable covers whieh when bolted in 

place shall be gastight and watertight. 

Where installed, all grease, oil and sand intereeptors shall be maintained by the 

owner, at his expense, in continuously efficient operation at all times. 

Any facility with a grease trap or pretreatment system should be required to 

remove grease, grit, sludge or other residue once a month and shall maintain records at the 

site on date, time, name of hauler, volume removed, destination, waste hauling permit 

number and copy of hauler's manifest. Records shall be available for inspection by 

Corporation representative during normal working hours. A facility not complying shall be 

subject to having sewer service terminated until it comes into compliance. 

Section 6. Review and Approval of Certain Wastes; Preliminary Treatment; Submission of 

Plans, Specifications, etc. 

(1) The admission into the sanitary sewers of wastewater from other than single 

family residential units or any waters or wastes having: 

B.O.D. greater than 200 milligrams per liter; or 

Containing more than 200 milligrams per liter of suspended 

(a) 

(b) 

(e) 
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(d) Containing any quantity of substances having the characteristics 

described in Section 3(3); or 

(e) Having an average daily flow greater than five (5%) percent of 

the average daily sewage flow of the Corporation; 

shall be subject to the review and approval of the Corporation. 

(2) Where necessary in the opinion of the Engineer, the owner shall provide, at his 

expense, such preliminary treatment as may be necessary to: 

(a) Reduce the B.O.D. to 200 milligrams per liter, the suspended 

solids to 200 milligrams per liter, or the C.O.D. to 500 milli-

grams per liter; or 

(b) Reduce the objectionable characteristics or constituents to with-

in the maximum limits provided for in Section 3(3); or 

(e) Control of the quantities and rates of discharge of such waters 

or wastes. 

Plans, specifications, and any other pertinent information relating to proposed 

preliminary treatment facilities as required by this section shall be submitted for the 
approval of the Corporation and no construction of such facilities shall be eom meneed until 

said approvals are obtained in writing. Approval of the Corporation shall not imply approval 

by regulatory authorities having jurisdiction. 

Section 7. Maintenance of Preliminary Treatment Facilities. 

Where preliminary treatment facilities are provided for any waters or wastes, 

they shall be maintained continuously, in satisfactory and effective operation, by the owner 
at his expense. 

Section 8. Control Manholes; Installation, Location, Maintenance. 

When required by the Corporation, the owner of any property served by a sewer 

carrying industrial wastes shall install a suitable control manhole in the sewer to facilitate 
obseryatimi-sampling and mcacuromgnl~ of the wastes. Such manhole, when required, shall be 
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the Corporation. The manhole shall be installed by the owner at his expense, and shall be 

maintained by him so as to be safe and accessible at all times. 

Section 9. Measurements, Tests and Analyses. 

All measurements, tests, and analyses of the characteristics of waters and wastes 

to which reference is made in Sections 3(3) and 6 shall be determined in accordance with the 

latest edition of "Standard Methods for Examination of Water and Waste Water," prepared for 

publication jointly by the American Public Health Association, The American Water Works 

Association and the Water Pollution Control Federation, and shall be determined at the 

control manhole provided for in Section 8 or upon suitable samples taken at said control 

manhole. In the event that so special manhole has been required, the control manhole shall 

be considered to be the nearest downstream manhole in the public sewer to the point at which 

the building sewer is connected. 

Section 10. Protection From Damage. 

No person shall malieiously or willfully break, damage, uncover, defaee or tamper 

with any structure, appurtenanee, or equipment which is a part of the Corporation's sewage 

works. 

Section 11. Diseonnection Upon Violation of Policy. 

The Corporation will disconnect, plug or otherwise interrupt or interdiet the flow 

of sewage into its system in the event any provision of this Policy is violated by any 

customer. 
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Chainnan 
R . B . " Ralph " Marquez , Commissioner 

~ Larry R. Soward, Commissioner 
Glenn Shankle, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution 

September 23,2005 

.Mr. Stephen Rachac 
Southern Water Corporation 
5710 Airline 
Houston, Texas 77076 

Re: Surcharge Request for Recovery of Groundwater Reduction Plan Fees for Southern Water 
Corp., CCN No. 11389, in Harris County; Application No. 34724-G 

CN: 600698161 RN: 101450575 

Dear Mr. Rachac: 

Your request for a groundwater reduction plan fee surcharge for Southern Water Company and 
related documentation were received by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) 
on September 8,2004. Your request was approved on October 7,2004 in the amount of $0.83for 
each customer per 1,000 gallons per month for eight months for a total amount of $67,974.18. Our 
records show the surcharge should cease as of June 7,2005. 

Please provide documentation to show you are no longer ·charging the indicated surcharge. If you 
have any questions, please contact Ms. Tuyet Truong at (512) 239-0605, by email at 
ttruong@tceq.state.tx.us or ifby correspondence, include MC 153 in the letterhead address. 

Sincerely, 

(-( F*~UL (lbO»Z) 
Michelle Abrams, Team Leader 
Utilities & Districts Section 
Water Supply Division 

MA/TT/ac 

Enclosures 

CC: TCEQ Region 12 

P.O. Box 13087 0 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/239-1000 I Internet address: www.Eeg.state.tx.us 
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman 
R . B . " Ralph " Marquez , Commissioner 
Larry R . Soward , Commissioner 
Glenn Shankle , Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

October 7,2004 

Mr. Stephen Rachac 
Southern Water Corporation 
5710 Airline 
Houston, Texas 77076 

Re: Surcharge Request for Recovery of Groundwater Reduction Plan Fees for Southern Water 
Corp., CCN No. 11389, in Harris County; Application No. 34724-G 

CN: 600698161 RN: 101450575 

Dear Mr. Rachac: 

Your request for a groundwater reduction plan fee surcharge for Southern Water Corp. and related 
documentation were received by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (Commission) on 
September 8,2004. Your request for a surcharge is approved in the amount of $0.83 for each 
customer per 1,000 gallons per month for eight months. Pursuant to §291.21(k)(2) of the 
Commission's Rules, the requested surcharge for groundwater reduction plan fees is approved for a 
eight (8) month period. The Utility may not charge this surcharge for more than eight (8) months and 
should cease charging the surcharge if the outlay for groundwater reduction plan fees charges, 
$67,974.18, is recouped in a shorter period due to increases in customer connections. You should 
attach this letter to your approved tariffas authorization to charge the groundwater reduction plan fees 
surcharge. 

The first bill that you send out that includes the groundwater reduction plan fees surcharge should 
include a short statement such as "The groundwater reduction plan fee' surcharge has been 
approved by the TCEQ to cover groundwater reduction plan fees incurred by the utility and 
required by the Safe Drinking Water Act." The groundwater reduction plan fee surcharge must be 
listed separately on each monthly bill. 

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Tuyet Truong at (512) 239-0605, by email at 
ttruong@tceq.state.tx.us or if by correspondence, include MC 153 in the letterhead address below. 

Sincerely, 

lf«hkllk Oln,na 
Michelle Abrams, Team Leader 
Utilities & Districts Section 
Water Supply Division 

MA/TT/ac 

cc: P·oreEO(Rbgijn festin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/239-1000 o Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us 



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

To: ~Lny Cortinas , DATE: September 29,2004 
~ Administrative Support Team 

FROM: Tuyet Truong 
Utilities Financial Review Team 

SUBJECT: Surcharge Request ofSouthem Water Corporations, Inc., CCN No. 11389, in Harris 
County; Application Number 34724-G 

Please close out the above referenced file as o f Septembef 29,2004 

Case Status - C 

1 

. 



~ Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman 
R . B . " Ralph " Marquez , Commissioner 
Larry R . Soward , Commissioner 
Glenn Shankle, Executive Director «CJ7 h 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas bu Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

October 7,2004 

Mr. Stephen Rachac 
Southern Water Corporation 
5710 Airline 
Houston, Texas 77076 

Re: Surcharge Request for Recovery of Groundwater Reduction Plan Fees for Southern Water 
Corp., CCNNo. 11389, in Harris County; Application No. 34724-G 

CN: 600698161 RN: 101450575 

Dear Mr. Rachac: 

Your request for a groundwater reduction plan fee surcharge for Southern Water Corp. and related documentation were received by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (Commission) on September 8, 2004. Your request for a surcharge is approved in the amount of $0.83 for each customer per 1,000 gallons per month for eight months. Pursuant to §291.21(k)(2) of the Commission's Rules, the requested surcharge for groundwater reduction plan fees is approved for a eight (8) month period. The Utility may not charge this surcharge for more than eight (8) months and should cease charging the surcharge if the outlay for groundwater reduction plan fees charges, $67,974.18, is recouped in a shorter period due to increases in customer connections. You should attach this letter to your approved tariffas authorization to charge the groundwater reduction plan fees surcharge. 

The first bill that you send out that includes the groundwater reduction plan fees surcharge should include a short statement such as "The groundwater reduction plan fee\ surcharge has been approved by the TCEQ to cover groundwater reduction plan fees incurred by the utility and required by the Safe Drinking Water Act." The groundwater reduction plan fee surcharge must be listed separately on each monthly bill. 

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Tuyet Truong at (512) 239-0605, by email at ttruong(@tceq. state.tx.us or if by correspondence, include MC 153 in the letterhead address below. 

Sincerely, 

I fYL:11 ibo'¥k~ 
Michelle Abrams, Team Leader 
Utilities & Districts Section 
Water Supply Division 

MAjTT/ac 



SOUTHERN WATER CORP. 
5710 AIRLINE 

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77076 
Ph. 713-692-3595 - Fax 713-692-3184 

February 8,2006 

Ms. Michelle Abrams, Team Leader 
Utilities & Districts Section 
Water Supply Division 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Re: Surcharge Request for Recovery of Groundwater Reduction Plan Fees 

Dear Ms. Abrams: 

Please accept my apologies for taking so long to send you the information you requested. 

Not knowing what type of documentation is needed, I am enclosing the recap sheets for the 
Billing Registers of the last month Southern Water Corp. charged the surcharge and the first 
month Southern Water Corp. did not charge the surcharge. 

If we can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to let us know. 

Sincerely, 

Doug Doyle 
Bookkeeper 

DD:jd 

Enclosures 

6 
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CT RT NAME USAGE READINGS Water Sewage GRP FEE ADJ. RECONN Late Tax Pastdue Total 

1723 1 CALK, CHRISTO 0 480000 486000 2.60 52.42 55.02 1723 
1724 1 KHANDWALLA, A 0 375000 375000 1724 
1725 1 BONILLA, SILV 4,000 739000 743000 13.92 23.68 5.20 0.43 43.23 1725 
1726 1 SOMOZA, EYDA 6,000 371000 377000 15.92 28.18 7.80 0.52 52.42 1726 
1727 1 SORIA, PATRIC 0 103000 107000 0.01- 0.01-1727 
1729 1 CARREON, EDUA 9,000 997000 1006000 18.92 34.93 11.70 2.60 0.66 52.42 121.23 1729 
1730 1 MARTINEZ, HIL 5,000 391000 396000 14.92 25.93 6.50 0.47 47.82 1730 
1732 1 NAJAR, ELISA 0 2537000 2561000 163.21 163.21 1732 
1733 1 HERNANDEZ, EL 0 190000 195000 1733 
1734 1 MOYA, SANDRA 9,000 64000 73000 18.92 34.93 11.70 0.66 7.32- 58.89 1734 
1735 1 QUICK TURN RE 0 1000 1000 1735 
1736 1 MARTINEZ, MAR 14,000 82000 96000 23.92 46.18 18.20 0.88 89.18 1736 
1737 1 CARROLL, TITA 7,000 387000 394000 16.92 30.43 9.10 2.36 0.56 47.72 107.09 1737 
1738 1 ALANIS, HUGO 0 25000 25000 181.83 181.83 1738 
1739 1 GALINDEZ, CAR 12,000 36000 48000 21.92 30.43 15.60 0.68 68.63 1739 
1740 1 MENDOZA, ROSA 15,000 149000 164000 24.92 48.43 19.50 0.93 93.78 1740 
1741 1 AMAYA, JUAN A 13,000 172000 185000 22.92 43.93 16.90 0.84 84.59 1741 
1742 1 HERNANDEZ, CR 3,000 508000 511000 12.92 30.43 3.90 0.47 47.72 1742 
1743 1 BADAT, ABDUL 10,000 2815000 2825000 19.92 30.43 13.00 0.63 63.98 1743 
1744 1 SHEARD, LISBE 0 118000 123000 104.86 104.86 1744 
1746 1 MAYES, JOHN L 1,000 1412000 1413000 11.92 30.43 1.30 0.44 44.09 1746 
17471 IRMA M. GONZA 15,000 2659000 2674000 24.92 30.43 19.50 2.82 0.75 57.01 135.43 1747 

~48 1 GOMEZ, MARIA 25,000 260000 285000 34.92 30.43 32.50 0.98 98.83 1748 
50 1 TORRES, JESSI 9,000 575000 584000 18.92 30.43 11.70 2.71 0.61 2.71- 61.66 1750 

1751 1 AZUARA, MARIL 10,000 143000 153000 19.92 30.43 13.00 3.43 0.63 68.63 136.04 1751 
1752 1 CRUZ, LISANDR 6,000 1314000 1320000 15.92 30.43 7.80 0.54 54.69 1752 
1753 1 ALFARO, JENIE 7,000 1422000 1429000 16.92 30.43 9.10 2.71 0.56 54.69 114.41 1753 
1754 1 SANCHEZ, LUIS 2,000 129000 131000 11.92 30.43 2.60 2.25 0.45 45.40 93.05 1754 
1756 1 JACKSON JR., 10,000 11000 21000 19.92 30.43 13.00 0.63 63.98 1756 
1757 1 SALENE, LUIS 0 1250000 1250000 42.77 42.77 1757 
1758 1 HERNANDEZ, FR 3,000 1805000 1808000 12.92 30.43 3.90 0.47 47.72 1758 
1759 1 CERDA, MIGUEL 7,000 1210000 1217000 16.92 30.43 9.10 0.56 57.01 1759 
1760 1 HUGHES, JAMES 6,000 556000 562000 15.92 30.43 7.80 2.82 0.54 57.01 114.52 1760 
1761 1 ZAMORA, MARY 9,000 1943000 1952000 18.92 30.43 11.70 0.61 0.31- 61.35 1761 
1762 1 DELEON, BREND 22,000 30000 52000 31.92 30.43 28.60 0.91 91.86 1762 
1763 1 PERLA, JOSE 0 2,000 38000 40000 11.92 30.43 2.60 0.45 45.40 1763 
1764 1 JOHNS, MIKE 25,000 128000 153000 34.92 30.43 32.50 2.25 0.98 45.40 146.48 1764 
1765 1 RODRIGUEZ, RI 0 406000 406000 11.92 19.18 0.31 31.41 1765 
1766 1 CHARLES, MARI 5,000 19000 24000 14.92 30.43 6.50 2.12 0.52 42.77 97.26 1766 
1767 1 GREEN, EVELYN 12,000 6000 18000 21.92 30.43 15.60 0.68 68.63 1767 
1768 1 HUERTA, LAURA 10,000 2636000 2646000 19.92 30.43 13.00 0.63 63.98 1768 
1771 1 GARZA, CESAR 1,000 1396000 1397000 11.92 30.43 1.30 0.44 44.09 1771 
1772 1 JORDAN, TAMAR 4,000 1250000 1254000 13.92 30.43 5.20 0.50 50.05 1772 
1773 1 LAWRENCE, DER 7,000 738000 745000 16.92 30.43 9.10 0.56 57.01 1773 

1759 Accounts listed. 

~tal Usage 13,119,000 Water 27,214.60 
P FEE 17,020.90 Adjustments 69.00 

Sewage 40,848.77 
RECONNECT 40.00 
Late Charges 1,004.08 Tax 849.62 
Past Due 44,612.39 Total Receivables 131,659.36 

*** Southern Water Corporation *** 
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VIICT RT NAME USAGE READINGS Water Sewage GRP FEE ADJ. RECONN Late Tax Pastdue Total 

1780 1 VIRGEN, JOSE 12,000 843000 855000 21.92 30.43 5.64 0.58 58.57 1780 
1781 1 BARRIENTOS, V 10,000 2000 12000 19.92 30.43 4.70 0.55 55.60 1781 
1782 1 LEAL, EDGAR A 7,000 2435000 2442000 16.92 30.43 3.29 0.51 51.15 1782 
1783 1 SALAZAR, LUZ 12,000 59000 71000 21.92 30.43 5.64 0.58 58.57 1783 
1784 1 ESPINOSA, JOS 14,000 36000 50000 23.92 30.43 6.58 0.61 61.54 1784 
1788 1 FERNANDEZ, JU 3,000 0 3000 12.92 30.43 3.90 0.48 44.09 91.82 1788 
1790 1 MOTIVA-STORE 19,000 0 19000 88.46 57.43 8.93 1.55 156.37 1790 
1791 1 FERNANDEZ, JU 4,000 0 4000 13.92 30.43 1.88 0.46 46.69 1791 

1775 Accounts listed. 

Total Usage 13,137,000 Water 27,334.74 
GRP FEE 6,175.94 Adjustments -52.27 
Sewage 40,788.35 
Late Charges 966.64 Tax 740.87 
Past Due 43,824.48 Total Receivables 119,778.75 

*** Southern Water Corporation *** 

L 


